




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































38. 

39. 

occasions, unauthorized discharges of wastewater have occurred at 
the Run Creek lift station which serves a portion of the Lancaster 
County Sewer District wastewater collection system. This places 
the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act in that it discharged wastewater into the 
environment in a manner other than in compliance with a permit to 
discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately begin and 
continue to report all unauthorized discharges to the Department. 
2) Immediately ensure that qualified personnel are available to 
respond twenty-four (24) hours a day when notification is received 
of a system malfunction. 3) On or before December 23, 1985, com­
plete construction of the project in accordance with the Department 
permit to operate from the District office. 

Consent Order No. 85-83-W 
Date: October 18, 1985 
Facility: Town of Swansea - Lexington County 
Respondent: Town of Swansea 
Summary: Department records and inspections reveal that the waste­
water treatment facility that serves the Town of Swansea is unable 
to meet the final effluent limitations and requirements contained 
in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
it discharges wastewater into the environment in a manner other than 
in compliance with the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Continually operate and 
maintain the facility in accordance with the conditions listed in 
NPDES Permit /ISC0023205. 2) Adhere to the following construction 
schedule for upgrade of the facility on or before the following 
deadlines: 

I. Chlorination and flow monitoring facilities 
Start construction February 3, 1986 
End construction May 5, 1986 

(If effluent violations persist after the completion of Phase I, 
Respondent will proceed with the implementation of Phases II 
and III.) 

II. Aeration facilities 
Start construction 
End construction 

III. Curtains 
Start construction 
End construction 

IV. Meet final limits 

Consent Order No. 85-84-W 
Date: October 16, 1985 

August 1, 1986 
November 3, 1986 

March 2, 1987 
June 1, 1987 

December 1, 1987 

Facility: Vulcan Materials Company - Greenville County 
Respondent: Vulcan Materials Company 
Summary: Department records and investigations reveal that a 
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41. 

temporary holding pond had been constructed without prior Department 
approval and that said pond had failed creating an unauthorized 
discharge of wastewater containing granite screening earthen 
materials to an unnamed tributary of the Saluda River. The incident 
occurred at the Vulcan Material Lakeside Quarry located in 
Greenville County. This places th Respondent in violation of 
Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that wastewater was discharged into the environment 
in a manner contrary to the conditions of a permit issued by the 
Department and that a facility modification was constructed without 
obtaining a permit to construct issued by the Department. The 
violations of the above Sections of the South Carolina Code of Laws 
subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties in 
accordance with Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Cease the practice of 
constructing and operating waste treatment facilities prior to 
obtaining Department approval. 2) Cease the practice of allowing 
the unauthorized discharge of wastewater to the environment. 
3) Within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this Order, pay to 
the Department a civil penalty in the amount of four thousand dollars 
($4,000.00). 

Consent Order No. 85-85-W 
Date: October 26, 1985 
Facility: Sun Chemical Corporation/Chester Plant - Chester County 
Respondent: Sun Chemical Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that additional waste 
treatment components have been constructed and placed into operation 
at the wastewater pretreatment facility that serves Sun Chemical 
without obtaining the appropriate permits from the Department. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it failed to obtain the 
required permits from the Department prior to the construction and 
operation of a major alteration to a wastewater system. The Respon­
dent's violation of the above Section of the Code subjects it to 
the assessment of civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 
48-1-330. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before ten (10) days 
of receipt of the fully executed Order, pay to the Department a civil 
penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). 2) Within ten (10) days 
of receipt of a construction permit from the Department, submit to 
the Department certification from the consulting engineer that the 
construction was completed in accordance with the Department's Permit 
to Construct and request a final inspection from the Department. 
3) In the future, refrain from construction, modification or opera­
tion of a waste disposal system or part thereof without the neces­
sary permits issued by the Department. 

Consent Order No. 85-86-W 
Date: October 28, 1985 
Facility: Clanton's Auto Auction, Inc. - Darlington County 
Respondent: Mr. Ray M. Clanton 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that an unauthorized 
discharge of -wastewater is occurring from a septic tank and tile 
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43. 

field wastewater disposal system that serves Clanton's Auto Auction. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it discharges waste­
water into the environment in a manner not in compliance with a 
permit issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before November 15, 
1985, commence construction to tie into the City of Darlington waste 
treatment facility. 2) On or before January 1, 1986, complete con­
struction and tie-in. 3) Immediately pay the Department a civil 
penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). 

Consent Order No. 85-87-W 
Date: October 31, 1985 
Facility: Hampton Inns Incorporated - Greenville County 
Respondent: Hampton Inns Incorporated 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves Hampton Inn Hotel complex had be~n 
placed into operation without receiving prior Department approval. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it failed to obtain 
the appropriate permit from the Department prior to operating a 
wastewater collection system. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately cease the 
practice of operating wastewater collection systems without Depart­
ment approval and comply with all Department permitting require­
ments. 2) Within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this Order, 
correct any deficiencies in the sewer collection system, request a 
Department final inspection of the project and obtain the appro­
priate permit to operate the system. 3) Within fifteen (15) days 
of the issuance of this Order, pay to the Department a civil penalty 
in the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). 

Consent Order No. 85-88-W 
Date: November 5, 1985 
Facility: North Charleston Housing Authority - Charleston County 
Respondent: North Charleston Housing Authority 
Summary: Department records and investigations reveal that the 
wastewater collection system that serves a 52 unit apartment complex 
located in North Charleston has been constructed and placed into 
operation without receiving the required permits from the Depart­
ment. This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of 
the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it constructed a 
wastewater collection system and placed said system into operation 
without obtaining prior Department approval. This violation sub­
jects the Respondent to the assessment of civil penalties in accor­
dance with Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within ten (10) days of 
the.issuance of this Order - Pay to the Department a two thousand 
dollar ($2,000.00) civil penalty and submit the items requested in 
the Department's letter of March 12, 1984. When enforcement action 
has been completed and the items listed in the Department's letter 
of March 12, 1984 have been satisfactorily addressed, the Department 
will issue a construction permit, conduct a final inspection and 
issue a permit to operate, provided the sewer lines have been con­
structed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 
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44. Consent Order No. 85-89-W 
Date: November 1, 1985 
Facility: Market Place Shopping Center - Greenville County 
Respondent: Verdae Properties, Inc. and Wilkins and Associates, Inc. 
Summary: Department records and investigations reveal that the 
wastewater collection system that serves the Market Place Shopping 
Center in Greenville, South Carolina, has been constructed without 
prior Department permitting and approval. This places the Respon­
dent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pol­
lution Control Act in that it constructed a wastewater collection 
system prior to obtaining a Department permit to construct. This 
violation subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil 
penalties in accordance with Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately cease the 
practice of installation of wastewater collection systems without 
Department approval, and comply with all Department permitting 
requirements. 2) Submit to the Department approvable plans a!].d 
specifications for the wastewater system. 3) Upon issuance of the 
Department permit to construct and completion of construction, 
submit to the Department certification from the registered profes­
sional engineer who signed the application for the construction 
permit that construction was completed in accordance with the Depart­
ment issued permit to construct and request a Department final 
inspection. 4) Within ten (10) days of the date of this Order, pay 
to the Department a two thousand dollar ($2,000.00) civil penalty. 

45. Administrative Order No. 85-90-W 
Date: November 5, 1985 
Facility: Brookforest Mobile Home Park - Lexington County 
Respondent: Brookforest Mobile Home Park 
Summary: Department records and inspections reveal that the waste­
water treatment facility that serves Brookforest Mobile Home Park is 
unable to meet the final effluent limitations, has not complied with 
the compliance schedule and is not being properly operated and main­
tained as prescribed in the NPDES Permit issued by the Department. 
Additionally, the Respondent has violated a previous Department 
Consent Order amended on September 28, 1983. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act in that the facility is being operated in a 
manner other than in compliance with a permit to discharge issued by 
the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) Pay.to the Depart­
ment a civil penalty of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) within 
thirty (30) days of the issuance of this Order. 2) Operate and 
maintain the existing waste treatment facility as to optimize its 
treatment capabilities. 3) Adhere to the following schedule of 
compliance for the upgrade of the facility on or before the fol­
lowing deadlines: (a) Apply for a Department construction permit for 
the upgrade of the existing facility, pursuant to construction 
permit #9934 (now expired) issued by the Department on March 21, 
1984, within thirty (30) days of the issuance of this Order; (b) 
Commense construction within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the 
aforementioned construction permit; (c) Complete construction 
within ninety (90) days of the issuance of the aforementioned con-
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struction permit; and (d) Attain operational level and meet final 
effluent limitations on or before May 1, 1986. 4) Obtain a certi­
fied operator to make daily visits to the facility. 5) Submit the 
daily checklists signed by the operator to the Department on a 
monthly basis beginning in January, 1986. 6) Submit for review and 
approval an operation and maintenance procedures plan which will 
insure the proper operation and maintenance of the facility. 
7) Operate and maintain the waste treatment facility in accordance 
with standards established in the approved O&M procedures plan. 

46. Consent Order No. 85-91-W 
Date: November 17, 1985 

47. 

Facility: WCRSA/Bryson School, Fountain Inn B, Fountain Inn C, 
Simpsonville B, Simpsonville C Greenville County 

Respondent: Western Carolina Regional Sewer Authority 
Summary: Department records and investigations reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facilities that serve Bryson School, Fountain 
Inn B, Fountain Inn C, Simpsonville B, Simpsonville C and Fountain 
Inn Dare not able to meet the fecal coliform effluent limitations 
nor have the capacity to meet the flow measurement requirement as 
required by the respective NPDES Permit. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it is discharging wastewater into the environ­
ment in a manner other than in compliance with a permit to discharge 
issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before November 1, 
1985, submit to the Department for approval plans and specifications 
(P&S) for the installation of disinfection and flow measurement 
equipment (as applicable) per the respective NPDES permit require­
ments at the above listed waste treatment facilities. 2) On or 
before February 1, 1986, begin construction on the disinfection and 
flow measurement per the approved P&S at the above listed waste 
treatment facilities. 3) On or before June 1, 1986, complete con­
struction on the above referenced improvements and achieve com­
pliance with the respective NPDES Permit limits. 

Consent Order No. 85-92-W 
Date: November 18, 1985 
Facility: Oconee County Sewer Commission - Oconee County 
Respondent: Oconee County Sewer Commission 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that on numerous 
occasions since 1980 unauthorized discharges of wastewater have 
occurred from the Martin's Creek lift station that serves a portion 
of the Oconee County Sewer Commission collection system. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act in that pollutants have been dis­
charged into the environment in a manner other than in compliance 
with a permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Begin construction on the 
modifications to Martin's Creek lift station on or before March 24, 
1986. 2) Complete construction of the modifications to the Martin's 
Creek lift station on or before August 18, 1986. 3) Complete start­
up and testing of the upgraded lift station on or before September 1, 
1986. 
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48. Consent Order No. 85-93-W 
Date: November 19, 1985 
Facility: Town of Branchville - Orangeburg 
Respondent: Town of Branchville 
Summary: Department records and investigations reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves the Town of Branchville 
is unable to meet the final effluent limitations contained in the 
NPDES permit issued by the Department. The EPA National Municipal 
Policy requires that all municipalities which need to upgrade a 
wastewater treatment facility in order to achieve compliance no 
later than July 1, 1988, must be placed on a schedule to upgrade. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Operate and maintain the 
existing waste treatment system so as to maximize treatment capa­
bilities. This shall include implementation of proper process 
control techniques throughout the plant and periodic checks of the 
Bridge Street lift station for rags, debris, etc., which would cause 
it to fail. 2) Comply with the following monthly average interim 
effluent limitations until the Department approves the completed 
upgrade, but no later than March 1, 1987, at which time final NPDES 
permit effluent limitations take effect: 

Flow - .11 MGD 
Biochemical oxygen demand - 40.0 mg/1 
Total suspended solids - 40.0 mg/1 

3) Submit a preliminary engineering report to Department for upgrade 
of the wastwater treatment facility to comply with final NPDES limits 
on or before February 1, 1986. 4) Submit plans and specifications to 
Department for upgrade on or before May 1, 1986. 5) Begin construc­
tion of the project on or before September 1, 1986. 6) Complete con­
struction of the project on or before February 1, 1987. 7) Comply 
with final limits on or before March 1, 1987. 8) All other con­
ditions of NPDES permit i/SC0021113 remain effective as written. 

49. Consent Order No. 85-94-W 
Date: November 19, 1985 
Facility: Dillon/Little Pee Dee River Plant - Dillon County 
Respondent: City of Dillon 
Summary: Department records and investigations reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves the Town of Dillon, South 
Carolina and the surrounding area is incapable of meeting the 
interim effluent limitations and through no fault of their own have 
been unable to adhere to the compliance schedule contained in the 
NPDES permit to discharge issued by the Department. Additionally, 
due to circumstances beyond the Respondent's control, the Respon­
dent has been unable to abide with the compliance schedule con­
tained in Department Consent Order No. 83-22-W. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it is discharging 
wastewater into the environment in a manner other than in com­
pliance with a permit issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before May 1, 1986 -
Commence construction. 2) On or before May 1, 1987 - Complete con­
struction. 3) On or before May 1, 1988 - Obtain operational level 
and meet final effluent limits. 
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51. 

Administrative Order No. 85-95-W 
Date: November 27, 1985 
Facility: Newberry County Water and Sewer Authority - Newberry Co. 
Respondent: Newberry County Water and Sewer Authority 
Summary: Department records and investigations reveal that the 
Respondent I s Plant Ill wastewater treatment facility that serves a 
portion of Newberry County is unable to consistently meet the final 
effluent limitations contained in the NPDES permit. Additionally, 
the facility is not being operated and maintained at optimum 
efficiency in accordance with recognized operational procedures. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that wastewater was being 
discharged into the environment in a manner other than in compliance 
with a permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) Continually operate 
and maintain the facility in accordance with the conditions listed 
in NPDES Permit /ISC0020290. 2) Continue to enforce the overall POTW 
Pretreatment Program with respect to industrial discharges. 
3) Adhere to the following construction schedule for upgrade of the 
facility on or before the following deadlines (a) Submit Prelimi­
nary Engineering Report - December 2, 1985; (b) Submit plans and 
specifications - March 15, 1986; (c) Start construction - August 5, 
1986; (d) End construction - September 15, 1987; and (e) Meet 
final effluent limits - October 31, 1987. Final limits will be 
dependent upon the ultimate discharge point and will be addressed 
when a new NPDES Permit is issued. This schedule is not contingent 
upon the availability of EPA funds. 5) Be subject to a Department 
moratorium on the issuance of any further taps to the waste treat­
ment system until further notice is given by the Department. 

Administrative Order No. 85-96-W 
Date: November 27, 1985 
Facility: Ladson Elementary School - Charleston County 
Respondent: Charleston County School District 
Summary: Department records reveal that the Respondent has not 
reapplied for a NPDES permit to continue to discharge wastewater 
from the Ladson Elementary School wastewater treatment facility, 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 and 
48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it is 
discharging wastewater into the environment of the State without 
permit authorization from the Department. The Respondent's vio­
lation of the Code subjects it to the assessment of civil penalties 
as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code, 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) On or before 
November 29, 1985 - Submit an NPDES Permit application for the 
Ladson Elementary School wastewater treatment system to the Depart­
ment. 2) Continue to meet the effluent limitations set forth in the 
expired discharge permit, NPDES Permit /ISC0037516, until the Depart­
ment reissues the NPDES permit or the discharge is eliminiated by 
connection to the North Charleston Sewer District's sewer system, 
3) On or before December 6, 1985 - Pay to the Department a two 
thousand dollar ($2,000) civil penalty. 
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Administrative Order No. 85-97-W 
Date: November 27, 1985 
Facility: Brickyard Point Subdivision - Berkeley County 
Respondent: Douglas J. Jones, Jr., M.D. 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection and disposal system that serves a portion of Brickyard 
Point Subdivision has been constructed and placed into operation 
prior to obtaining the required permits to construct and operate 
from the Department. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control 
Act in that it has constructed and operated a wastewater collection 
and treatment system other than in compliance with the required 
permits from the Department. These violations of the Code subject 
the Respondent to the assessment of civil penalties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) Within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of this order - Pay to the Department a civil 
penalty of four thousand dollars ($4,000). 2) On or before December 
31, 1985 - Submit a preliminary engineering report to the Depart­
ment. The report may address the existing disposal system, but must 
also propose an alternative system in case the existing system is 
not approvable. The report shall also address the 201 Facilities 
Plan, i.e., any future plans or requirements for connection to a 
regional sewer system. 3) Prevent any further connections to the 
disposal system until a waste treatment system has been approved, 
including the issuance of all required premits, by the Department. 
If the existing disposal system requires modification or replace­
ment, this order will be amended to include a compliance schedule. 
4) On or before December 31, 1985 - Submit the following information 
to the Department in order that a determination can be made as to 
the need for the establishment of a groundwater monitoring program: 
(a) A to-scale site map showing the location of the disposal system 
with respect to the surrounding residences and wells; (b) Water 
quality information from the wells in the immediate area. Water 
samples should be analyzed for chlorides, nitrate, nitrite, ammonia, 
total dissolved solids and total organics; (c) Construction details 
and depths of the wells in the area. If the Department determines 
that a groundwater monitoring program is warranted, this Order will 
be amended to contain a compliance schedule. 

Consent Order No. 85-98-W 
Date: November 21, 1985 
Facility: City of Hartsville - Darlington County 
Respondent: City of Hartsville 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment facility that serves the City of Hartsville has been 
operated in a manner that resulted in an unauthorized discharge of 
wastewater from a sludge holding lagoon into Black Creek. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it discharged wastewater into 
the environment in a manner contrary to the conditions of the permit 
to discharge issued by the Department. This violation of the Code 
subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil penalties as set 
forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
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55. 

Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Pay to the Department a 
civil penalty of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) on or before 
December 2, 1985. 2) Cease practice of all unauthorized discharges. 
3) Notify the Department of any unauthorized discharge in accordance 
with requirements of NPDES Permit #SC0021580. 

Consent Order No. 85-99-W 
Date: November 22, 1985 
Facility: Starvin Marvin's Auto/Truck Fueling Station -

Lexington County 
Respondent: Globe Oil Company, USA 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment facility that serves Starvin Marvin's Auto/Truck Fueling 
Station has been constructed and placed into operation without the 
acquisition of Department permits. This places the Respondent in 
violation of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it is unlawful for any person, until plans 
therefore have been submitted and approved by the Department and a 
written permit thereof shall have been granted to construct or 
install a disposal system or source. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Pay to the Department a 
civil penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) within thirty (30) 
days of the issuance of this Order. 2) Contact the Department's 
Central Midlands District Office for a final inspection for per­
mission to operate when construction is completed. 3) Not discharge 
wastewater into the receiving stream until the NPDES permit becomes 
effective and a permit to operate has been issued by the Department 
for the wastewater treatment system. 

Administrative Order No. 85-100-W 
Date: November 27, 1935 
Facility: Summerhill Mobile Home Park Expansion - Berkeley County 
Respondent: W&W Investments, Inc. 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that a wastewater col­
lection system that serves a portion of Summerhill Mobile Home Park 
was constructed without the acquisition of a permit to construct 
from the Department. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
it constructed a portion of a waste disposal system prior to 
obtaining a permit from the Department. This violation of the Code 
subjects the Respondent to the assessment of a civil penalty in 
accordance with Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) On or before 
December 6, 1985 - Pay to the Department a civil penalty of two 
thousand dollars ($2,000.00). When enforcement action has been 
completed, the Department will issue a construction permit, conduct 
a final inspection and issue a permit to operate, provided the sewer 
lines have been constructed in accordance with the approved plans 
and specifications. 

56. Consent Order No. 85-101-W 
Date: November 21, 1985 
Facility: Pine Valley Estates - Horry County 
Respondent: Leon D. Todd, Inc. 
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Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Pine Valley Estates is not 
being operated and maintained at optimum efficiency which con­
tributes to the facility not meeting final effluent limitations 
contained in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent in vio­
lation of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control 
Act in that it is operating and maintaining a wastewater treatment 
facility in a manner other than in compliance with the permit to 
discharge issued by the Department. This violation of the Code 
subjects the Respondent to the assessment of a civil penalty in 
accordance with Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) No later than 
November 29, 1985, pay to the Department a civil penalty of four 
thousand dollars ($4,000.00). 2) On or before November 29, 1985, 
submit to the Department a Preliminary Engineering Report addressing 
installation of spray field and request extension of Permit to Con­
struct #8950, dated November 17, 1982. 3) On or before December 31, 
1985, install flow measuring device and a means of effluent disin­
fection as approved by the Department. 4) On or before January 31, 
1986, have spray irrigation functioning in accordance with a Depart­
ment issued permit and eliminate all discharges to stream. 5) Tie 
on to publicly owned system within ninety (90) days of availability. 

57. Consent Order No. 85-102-W 
Date: November 27, 1985 
Facility: Greenwood Mills, Inc. /Liner Plant - Orangeburg County 
Respondent: Greenwood Mills, Inc. 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves the Greenwood Mills/Liner 
Plant has failed to consistently attain the final effluent limi­
tations for total suspended solids contained in the NPDES permit. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it discharges waste­
water into the environment in a manner other than in compliance with 
the conditions of the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to 1) On or before January 30, 
1986, submit to the Department the results and conclusions of the 
study presently being conducted by E.D. I. Engineering to identify 
the cause(s) of the solids effluent violations. 2) On or before 
January 30, 1986, submit to the Department an approvable proposed 
schedule of implementation of corrective action, including proposed 
deadlines for (a) the submission of Plans and Specifications; (b) 
starting construction (if relative); (c) ending construction (if 
relative); and (d) compliance with NPDES permit effluent limita­
tions. Upon Department approval of the schedule, it shall be in­
corporated into this Order and any failure to comply with the 
schedule shall be deemed a violation of this Order. 3) On or before 
December 1, 1985, submit for Department approval a plan to limit the 
access of the slide gate located between the aeration basin and 
clarifier. The plan should include a procedure for securing the 
slide gate and a procedure for its use. Any anticipated opening of 
the slide gate must be reported to the Industrial Wastewater 
Division of the Department and their approval obtained prior to any 
discharge from the device. 
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58. Consent Order No. 85-103-W 
Date: November 27, 1985 

59. 

Facility: Sybron Chemicals, Inc. - Spartanburg County 
Respondent: Sybron Chemicals, Inc. 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Sybron Chemicals, Inc. is 
unable to consistently meet the final toxicity limitations contained 
in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
it discharges wastewater into the environment in a manner other than 
in compliance with the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
The violation of the Code subjects the Respondent to the assessment 
of a civil penalty in accordance with Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Pay to the Department 
within ten (10) days of receipt of this fully executed Order, a four 
thousand dollar ($4,000.00) civil· penalty. 2) Within thirty (30) 
days of receipt of this Order, submit to the Department a proposal 
to include a schedule for the elimination of the industrial waste­
water discharge by effecting a tie-on to the Town of Lyman waste­
water treatment collection system. Provided, however, that this 
commitment by the Respondent to tie-on to the wastewater treatment 
collection system is conditioned upon said cost to Respondent to not 
exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00). 3) Upon receipt 
of item 112 above, this Order will be amended to include a further 
schedule of events, effecting the tie-on. 4) In the meantime, until 
the tie-on is completed, all the requirements and conditions of the 
current NPDES Permit remain in effect. 

Administrative Order No. 85-104-W 
Date: November 27, 1985 
Facility: Rock Hill/Manchester Creek Plant - York County 
Respondent: Town of Rock Hill 
Summary: Department investigations and reports reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves a portion of the Town of 
Rock Hill is unable to consistently meet the final effluent limi­
tations contained in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it discharges wastewater into the environment in 
a manner other than in compliance with the conditions contained in 
the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) Immediately begin 
and continue the proper operation and maintenance of the existing 
facility in order to maximize treatment capabilities during the 
facility upgrade. 2) On or before September 1, 1985 - Implement the 
approved Pretreatment Program and submit the first quarterly report 
by December 28, 1985. 3) On or before January 6, 1986 - Submit to 
the Department approvable 30% plans and specifications (VE 
required). 4) On or before April 1, 1986 - Submit to the Department 
approvable 70% plans and specifications (VE required). 5) On or 
before June 1, 1986 - Submit to the Department approvable final 
plans and specifications. 6) On or before July 1, 1986 - Submit to 
the Department a Step III grant application. 7) On or before 
September 10, 1986 - Obtain final Department approval of plans and 
specifications and obtain a permit to construct. 8) On or before 
October 15, 1986 - Advertise for bids. 9) On or before February 1, 
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1987 - Commence construction. 10) On or before July 1, 1987 -
Submit a construction progress report to the Department. 11) On or 
before February 1, 1988 Submit construction progress report. 
12) On or before May 1, 1988 - Complete construction. 13) On or 
before June 30, 1988 - Attain operational level and meet final 
effluent limitations. 

Administrative Order No. 85-105-W 
Date: November 27, 1985 
Facility: Town of Jonesville - Union County 
Respondent: Town of Jonesville 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves a portion of the Town of 
Jonesville is unable to consistently meet the final effluent limi­
tations contained in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it has allowed the discharge of wastewater 
into the environment in a manner not in compliance with any permit 
issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) On or before 
December l, 1985, submit to the Department approvable plans and 
specifications for the installation of a continuous flow measuring 
device, chlorination system and post aeration. 2) On or before 
March l, 1986, commence construction in accordance with the Depart­
ment issued permit to construct. 3) On or before June 1, 1986, 
complete construction and obtain a Department issued permit to 
operate. 4) On or before July 1, 1986, attain compliance with final 
effluent limitations contained in the NPDES permit. 

61. Consent Order No. 85-106-W 
Date: December 4, 1985 
Facility: Yorkshire Subdivision - Richland County 
Respondent: Leesburg Utilities Company 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Yorkshire Subdivision is 
not being properly operated and maintained resulting in the facility 
not meeting final effluent limitations contained in the NPDES 
permit. Additionally, the Respondent has not proceeded to upgrade 
the facility in accordance with the schedule of compliance contained 
in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
it discharges wastewater into the environment from it~ operation in 
a manner other than in compliance with the requirements contained in 
the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Continually operate and 
maintain the facility in accordance with the conditions listed in 
NPDES Permit #SC0024821 to provide the best treatment possible. 2) 
Adhere to the schedule of compliance listed in Part I.B.l. of NPDES 
Permit #SC002482 l. The new compliance dates will become effective 
immediately upon the issuance of this Order rather than from the 
effective date of the permit. 3) During the interim period prior to 
completion of construction, meet the interim effluent limitations 
listed in Part I.A. of the NPDES Permit. 4) Be subject to a 
Department moratorium on the issuance of any further taps to the 
waste treatment system until the conditions of this Order are met 
and compliance with NPDES permit conditions is achieved. 
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62. Consent Order No. 85-107-W 
Date: December 8, 1985 
Facility: Deer Run Apartments - Charleston County 
Respondent: Todd Walters, Inc. 
summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves Deer Run Apartments has been placed 
into operation prior to receiving a permit to operate issued by 
the Department. This places the Respondent in violation of Section 
48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it 
placed into operation a waste disposal system without securing a 
permit from the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within fifteen (15) days 
of the issuance of this Order - Pay to the Department a civil 
penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). 2) Obtain Department 
approval to place into operation the disposal system within thirty 
(30) days. 

63. Consent Order No. 85-108-W 
Date: December 8, 1985 

64. 

Facility: Winyah Shopping Center - Georgetown County 
Respondent: PG-1 Development Company 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves Winyah Shopping Center has been 
constructed and placed into operation prior to the acquisition of 
the required permits to construct and operate issued by the Depart­
ment. This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 
of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it failed to 
obtain the required permits from the Department prior to commensing 
construction and operating the collection system. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately cease the 
practice of installation of wastewater collection systems without 
Department approval, and comply with all Department permitting 
requirements. 2) Upon issuance of the Department permit to construct 
and completion of construction, submit to the Department certifica­
tion from the registered professional engineer who signed the appli­
cation for the construction permit that construction was completed 
in accordance with the Department issued permit to construct and 
request a Department final inspection. 3) Immediately pay to the 
Department a two thousand dollar ($2,000) civil penalty. 

Consent Order No. 85-109-W 
Date: December 16, 1985 
Facility: Days Inn/North Charleston - Charleston County 
Respondent: Days Inn of America, Inc. 
summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Days Inn is not being 
operated and maintained at optimum efficiency, whereby, the effluent 
is not in compliance with the NPDES permit limitations. This places 
the Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it operates, maintains, 
and discharges wastewater into the environment in a manner other 
than in compliance with the permit to discharge issued by the 
Department. 
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Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately begin and 
continue to operate and maintain the waste treatment facility. 
2) Within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this Order - Pay to 
the Department a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000). 

65. Consent Order No. 85-110-W 
Date: December 16, 1985 
Facility: Town of Wagner - Aiken County 
Respondent: Town of Wagner 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves the Town of Wagner and 
the surrounding area is unable to meet the final effluent limita­
tions in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent in violation 
of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in 
that it is discharging wastewater into the environment in a manner 
other than in compliance with the permit to discharge issued by the 
Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Comply with the following 
schedule: (a) Submit Preliminary Engineering Report - January 15, 
1986; (b) Submit Design Plans & Specifications - May 1, 1986; 
(c) Begin Construction - August 1, 1986; (d) First Progress Report -
November 1, 1986; (e) Second Progress Report - May 1, 1987; (f) Com­
plete Construction - August 1, 1987; and (g) Final Limits Attained 
- September 1, 1987. 

66. Administrative Order No. 85-111-W 
Date: December 19, 1985 
Facility: Northwoods Mall Expansion - Charleston County 
Respondent: North Charleston Joint Venture 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that wastewater collec­
tion lines that serve a portion of Northwoods Mall were placed into 
operation prior to obtaining final approval by the Department. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 43-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it failed to obtain a 
permit to operate from the Department prior to placing the system 
into operation. The violation of the Code subjects the Respondent 
to the assessment of a civil penalty in accordance with Section 
48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) Pay a civil penalty 
of two thousand dollars ($2,000) to the Department; 2) Submit a 
letter from the North Charleston Sewer District stating that the 
"administrative items" referred to in the District's letter of 
October 10, 1985, have been satisfactorily completed; 3) Submit a 
letter from the project engineer certifying that the collection 
lines were constructed in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. 

67. Consent Order No. 86-1-W 
Date: January 3, 1986 
Facility: Stouffer Foods Corporation - Cherokee County 
Respondent: Stouffer Foods Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that as a result of an 
incident at the Stouffer Foods Corporation food processing plant 
located in Cherokee County an unauthorized discharge of ammonia 
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entered the sewer collection system to the Town of Gaffney/ 
Thickety Creek wastewater treatment plant. The unauthorized 
discharge rendered the municipal facility incapable of adequately 
treating wastewater to the extent that 2.7 miles of Thickety 
Creek had evidence of dead fish and a strong ammonia odor in the 
vicinity of the discharge point. This places the Respondent in 
violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act and South Carolina Regulation 61-68 D (2) (e) and (d) 
in that a pollutant was discharged into the environment in a 
manner other than in compliance with a permit issued by the 
Department and that it caused an alteration of the physical, 
chemical and biological conditions in waters of the State. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Immediately cease and 
desist from unauthorized discharges into the environment; (2) 
Submit to the Department district engineer when completed, but no 
later than February 1, 1986, plans and specifications and a 
schedule of implementation for the containment of unauthorized 
discharges and the routing of all floor drain substances in tlie 
"shell room" of its food processing plant; and, (3) Pay to the 
Department within ten (10) days of receipt of this fully executed 
Order, a five thousand dollar ($5,000.00) civil penalty. 

Administrative Order No. 86-2-W 
Date: January 3, 1986 
Facility: AT&T Nassau Metals Corporation - Lexington County 
Respondent: AT&T Nassau Metals Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that on several 
occasions wastewater containing PCBs was diverted from one 
holding pond to another without obtaining Department authori­
zation. Additionally, storm water was observed bypassing the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves the metal recycling 
plant located in Lexington County. This places the Respondent in 
violation of Section 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act in that it failed to operate and maintain 
the treatment facility in accordance with the conditions of the 
permit to discharge (NPDES Permit) issued by the Department. 
Additionally, it discharged wastewater into the environment from 
an unauthorized point source. The violation of the above 
Sections of the Code of Laws of South Carolina subjects the 
Respondent to the assessment of civil penalties in accordance 
with Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: (1) On or before 
February 15, 1986, pay to the Department a civil penalty of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00); (2) Take Department­
approved measures to maintain sufficient freeboard in the PCB 
pond so as to avoid having to divert stormwater containing PCBs 
to another part of the system. Avoid modifications to, and 
overflows from, the stormwater treatment system; (3) On or before 
February 15, 1986, submit to the Department a management plan for 
the stormwater treatment system. At a minimum, the plan shall 
include: (a) risk identification and assessment; (b) preventive 
maintenance; (c) regular inspections of the system with records 
maintained; and (d) employee training on proper maintenance of 
the system and reporting procedures, including identification of 
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key personnel; and (4) Take Department-approved measures to pre­
vent stormwater from bypassing the facility, including proper 
maintenance of all stormwater drains, 

Consent Order No. 86-3-W 
Date: January 29, 1986 
Facility: Mt. Pleasant Office Park - Charleston County 
Respondent: Indigo Associates 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the water and 
wastewater collection systems that serve Mt. Pleasant Office 
Park have been placed into operation prior to obtaining a com­
plete Department inspection and obtaining a Permit to Operate. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of 
the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it has operated 
a water and wastewater collection system other than in compliance 
with the required permits from the Department. These violations 
of the Code subject the Respondent to the assessment of civil 
penalties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. -
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of this Order - Pay to the Department a 
civil penalty of three thousand dollars ($3,000); and (2) With­
hold further occupancy of the Park until final written opera­
tional approval is granted by the Department for the wastewater 
collection and public water distribution systems serving the 
Park. 

Consent Order No. 86-4-W 
Date: January 10, 1986 
Facility: South Carolina Electric and Gas Company - Richland Co. 
Respondent: South Carolina Electric and Gas Company 
Summary: Department inspections reveal that a gravity sewer main 
and appurtenances had been constructed to serve Piney Woods Road 
Service Center without obtaining a Permit to Construct and a 
Permit to Operate issued by the Department. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act in that it is unlawful, until plans have 
been submitted and approved by the Department, to construct or 
install a disposal system or source, 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Pay to the Department 
a civil penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) within thirty 
(30) days of the issuance of this Order; (2) Submit "as-built" 
plans on the construction of the sewer main and, appurtenances 
along with the consul ting engineer's letter of certification; and 
(3) Contact the Department's Central Midlands District Office for 
a final inspection for permission to operate when construction is 
completed. 

Consent Order No. 86-5-W 
Date: January 10, 1986 
Facility: Scenic Plaza Shopping Center - Oconee County 
Respondent: Mr. Sam Thrift 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves Scenic Plaza Shopping Center was 
constructed and placed into operation without prior Department 
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permitting and approval. This places the Respondent in violation 
of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act 
in that it is unlawful, until plans have been submitted and 
approved by the Department, to construct or install a disposal 
system or source. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Immediately cease the 
practice of installation of wastewater collection systems without 
Department approval and comply with all Department permitting 
requirements; (2) Within thirty (30) days of the issuance of this 
Order, submit to the Department approvable "as built" plans and 
specifications for the wastewater system; (3) Upon issuance of 
the Department permit to construct and completion of construc­
tion, submit to the Department certification from the registered 
professional engineer who signed the plans that construction was 
completed in accordance with the Department issued permit to 
construct and request a Department final inspection; and, (4) 
Within ten (10) days of the date of this Order, pay to the 
Department a four thousand dollar ($4,000.00) civil penalty. 

Administrative Order No. 86-6-W 
Date: January 13, 1986 
Facility: Gentry Poultry Company - Saluda County 
Respondent: Gentry Poultry Company 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment facility that serves Gentry Poultry Company is not 
being operated and maintained in a manner commensurate with the 
conditions of the NPDES Permit. Required reports have been 
delinquent and effluent violations have occurred. The Respondent 
is in violation of Department Consent Order No. 83-68-W for not 
taking appropriate measures to prevent unauthorized discharges 
from occurring at the polishing pond and appropriate action has 
not been taken to prevent stormwater runoff from entering the 
treatment system. These impropriaties place the Respondent in 
violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it has failed to abide with the conditions of 
the NPDES Permit and Section 48-1-50 of the Code in that the 
requirements of a previous Department Order were violated, 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: (1) As of January, 
1986, begin submission of Discharge Monitoring Reports on a 
monthly basis and continue until notified otherwise. Each report 
shall be submitted no later than the 28th day of the month 
following the reported month (i.e., January 1986 report will be 
due by February 28, 1986). Sampling must be completed in 
accordance with the NPDES permit requirements and analyzed by a 
certified laboratory; (2) Continue the submission of readings 
from the master meter for the production wells along with the 
Operation and Maintenance checklist every two weeks until 
notified otherwise by the Dep_artment; (3) Operate and maintain 
the existing wastewater treatment system so as to maximize treat­
ment capabilities. This should include implementation of proper 
process control techniques throughout the plant so that a maximum 
of 2 feet of free board is kept in the polishing pond, and the 
temporary spray field does not discharge. Proper operation and 
maintenance also includes spare parts for polishing pond pump or 
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an auxillary pump unit; (4) On or before February 1, 1986, take 
corrective measures to insure that there is no leaking of waste­
water through the polishing pond discharge structure; (5) On or 
before February 1, 1986, submit to the Greenwood District Office, 
a plan for installation of a flow measuring device to be located 
at the outfall of the chlorine contact basin. Install this flow 
device within thirty (30) days after District approval of the 
plan; (6) On or before February 15, 1986, submit to the Depart­
ment an engineering report with plans to make the temporary 
sprayfield a permanent part of the treatment system. This report 
should include a description of the land (slope, soil type, 
etc.), the system that was temporarily installed and modifi­
cations or additions that will be made to this system, and an 
approvable groundwater monitoring proposal. An application for a 
Permit to Construct is to accompany this report; (7) After 
Department approval of the engineering report and plans, and 
subsequent issuance of a Permit to Construct, implement the 
schedule for construction and groundwater monitoring in the 
Special Conditions, Part IV. of the Permit to Construct; and, (3) 
Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, pay 
to the Department a civil penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 
for violations of the Pollution Control Act and Consent Order No. 
83-68-W, as amended. 

Administrative Order No. 86-7-W, SW 
Date: January 23, 1986 
Facility: Carolina Chemicals Company, Inc. - Lexington County 
Respondent: Carolina Chemicals, Incorporated and 

James T. Wilds, President 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility and industrial waste landfill site 
that serves Carolina Chemicals, Inc. are being operated and 
maintained in a manner that has resulted in severe biological 
impact on the aquatic life in Six Mile Creek. The operation of 
an unpermitted industrial waste landfill, discharge of waste 
pesticides into the soil and groundwater, failure to comply with 
NPDES permit effluent limitations for pesticide wastes and 
degradation of water quality constitute violations of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act, Section 48-1-90; the Water Classi­
fications Standards System, Regulation 61-68; and, Regulation 
61-66 governing Industrial Waste Disposal Sites and Facilities. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: (1) On or before 
February 1, 1986, Carolina Chemicals must submit to the Department 
for review and approval, a proposal for the preliminary investi­
gation of the unpermitted industrial waste landfill (landfill 
area) in order to determine the extent of soil and groundwater 
contamination. At a minimum, this plan must include the proposed 
contaminated soil sampling station locations, ground-water moni­
toring well installation information, and the analyses to be con­
ducted. If the Department determines that the proposed pre­
liminary investigation is inadequate, additional investigation 
may be required. Any additional information requested by the 
Department must be incorporated into the preliminary investigation 
and final engineering report; (2) Pesticide waste material and 
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contaminated soil must be removed from the landfill area. Removal 
of contaminated soil will be required with toxaphene used as an 
indicator and the Interim Primary Drinking Water Standard for 
Toxaphene of O. 005 mg/1 (ppm) used as the determinant of contami­
nation. The O. 005 mg/1 (ppm) standard shall apply to leachate 
resulting from an extraction procedure for toxicity of sediment 
samples; (3) Upon Department approval, the preliminary investi­
gation, including sample results, must be performed and completed 
on or before March 15, 1986. A final engineering report, con­
taining a plan for the removal of all waste materials and contami­
nated soil in the landfill area, must be submitted on or before 
April 1, 1986, for Department review and approval. At a minimum, 
this plan must include a detailed description of all the remedial 
actions to be performed at the landfill area. Methods and a 
schedule for removal and disposal of the wastes and contaminated 
soil must be addressed. A contingency plan for remediation of 
ground-water contamination, if present, must also be included, 
with a proposed schedule for . implemenation. Once approved by the 
Department the provisions within the final engineering report, 
including the compliance and implementation schedule for waste 
and contaminated soil removal and disposal and the groundwater 
program, will be made a part of this Order and incorporated 
herein; (4) Waste removal activities, approved by the Department, 
must be commenced on or before June 1, 1986. All removal of 
waste and contaminated soils from the landfill area must be 
completed on or before August 3, 1986; (5) The Stormwater run-off 
problem must be addressed by removal and abatement of contami­
nating sources. The NPDES permit will be modified to include a 
daily maximum toxaphene limit of O. 0016 mg/1 and a daily maximum 
limit for DDT and its metabolites of O.OOll mg/1. Within ninety 
(90) days of this order, Carolina Chemicals shall submit an 
engineering report identifying the sources of contamination and 
abatement measures to be taken. The plan for abatement, when 
approved by the Department, will be made a part of this order and 
incorporated herein. Implementation of abatement activities must 
commence within (60) days of Department approval. All abatement 
measures associated with the activites required to reach the 
above limitations must be completed within one hundred eighty 
(180) days of receipt of Department approval. An interim NPDES 
limit of .1 mg/1 for toxaphene shall be imposed upon the facility 
during the pendancy of the time schedule set forth above; (6) On 
or before March 1, 1986, Carolina Chemicals must submit to the 
Department a proposal for a plant-wide preliminary geohydrologic 
investigation to determine the severity and probable fate of 
ground-water contamination. The proposal must include, but 
should not be limited to, proposed monitoring well construction 
details and locations (required by R.61-71, Well Standards and 
Regulations), a discussion of the proposed sampling methodology, 
parameter list and frequency, as well as, a timetable for com­
pletion of the investigation. Upon Departmental approval of the 
proposal, the investigation will be initiated and the proposed 
timetable will become an enforcable part of the Order; (7) Upon 
completion of the preliminary geohydrologic investigation, but 
not later than June 3, 1986, a final geohydrologic report must be 
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submitted for Departmental review. The report must contain, but 
should not be limited to, a discussion of site geohydrology, 
potentiometric maps, geologic cross-sections, contaminant concen­
tration maps, and recommendations for further investigation to 
determine the extent of ground-water contamination and for 
ground-water recovery action if necessary; and (8) Based on 
Departmental review and approval of the final geohydrologic 
report, but not later than July 3, 1986, Carolina Chemicals will 
implement any further action deemed necessary by the Department. 

Consent Order No. 86-8-W 
Date: January 13, 1986 
Facilit)': Mobile Home Estates - Aiken County 
Respondent: Mrs. Laurie S. McElmurry 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment system and method of waste disposal for Mobile Home 
Estates is totally inadequate and was never permitted by the 
Department. Consent Order No. 85-11-W issued on February 26, 
1985, and subsequently, Administrative Order No. 85-55-W issued on 
August 29, 1985, were never complied with resulting in an appeal 
thru an adjudicatory hearing held on December 2, 1985. The 
hearing upheld the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law con­
tained in the two previous orders. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Within thirty (30) 
days of the effective date of this Order, pay to the Department a 
civil penalty of five hundred dollard ($500. 00); (2) On or before 
February 1, 1986, submit to the Department a PER for the instal­
lation of an approvable wastewater treatment disposal system at 
Mobile Home Estates. If the PER is not submitted by February 1, 
1986, pay to the Department a civil penalty of one hundred 
dollars ($100.00) for every day past February 1, 1986, until the 
PER is submitted; (3) Hi thin ninety (90) days of approval of the 
PER, submit the final plans and specifications along with an 
application for a construction permit; (4) Within sixty (60) days 
of receipt of the construction permit, commence construction of 
the required facilities; and (5) Within one hundred eighty (180) 
days of commencing construction, complete construction of the 
required facilities. 

Consent Order No. 86-9-W 
Date: January 28, 1986 
Facility: Pelham Davis Park (Lots 1 & 2) - Greenville County 
Respondent: Design and Development Partnership 
Summary: Department inspections reveal that a wastewater col­
lection system to serve Lot 2 in Pelham Davis Park was con­
structed prior to rece1.v1.ng a Department Permit to Construct. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Sect-ton 48-1-110 of 
the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it is unlawful 
to construct a disposal system or source without receiving 
Department approval. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Immediately cease the 
practice of installation of wastewater collection systems without 
Department approval and comply with all Department permitting 
requirements; (2) Upon completion of construction, submit to the 
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Department certification from the registered professional 
engineer who signed the plans that construction was completed in 
accordance with the Department issued permit to construct and 
request a Department final inspection; and (3) Within ten (10) 
days of the date of this Order, pay to the Department a one 
thousand dollar ($1,000.00) civil penalty. 

Consent Order No. 86-10-W 
Date: January 28, 1986 
Facility: Cresent Beach WTF - Horry County 
Respondent: City of North Myrtle Beach 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment facility that is being upgraded to serve Cresent Beach 
has not been in accordance with the schedule of compliance con­
tained in the NPDES permit. Department inspections, sampling 
analysis and self-monitoring reports indicate the facility has 
consistently violated the interim effluent limitations contained 
in the Permit to Discharge. This places the Respondent in vio­
lation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control 
Act in that it discharged wastewater into the environment in a 
manner other than in compliance with its NPDES permit. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Submit construction 
progress report on or before December 31, 1985; (2) Submit con­
struction progress repo·rt (112) on or before April 1, 1986; (3) 
Complete construction on or before June 13, 1986; (4) Comply with 
all requirements for temporary sludge handling, facility 
operations and groundwater instream monitoring as listed in 
Department letters of August 22 and October 22, 1985; and (5) 
Attain operational level and achieve compliance with final 
effluent limits on or before November 1, 1986. 

Consent Order No. 86-11-W 
Date: January 28, 1986 
Facility: Ocean Drive Plant - Horry County 
Respondent: City of North Myrtle Beach 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment facility that is being upgraded to serve Ocean Drive 
Point is not being constructed in accordance with the schedule of 
compliance in the NPDES permit. Department inspections, sampling 
analysis and self-monitoring reports indicate the facility has 
consistently violated the interim effluent limitations contained 
in the Permit to Discharge. This places the Respondent in vio­
lation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control 
Act in that it discharged wastewater into the environment in a 
manner other than in compliance with its NPDES permit. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Submit construction 
progress report on or before December 31, 1985; (2) Submit con­
struction progress report (112) on or before April 1, 1986; (3) 
Complete construction on or before June 13, 1986; (4) Comply with 
all requirements for temporary sludge handling, facility 
operations and groundwater instream monitoring as listed in 
Department letters of August 22 and October 22, 1985; and (5) 
Attain operational level and achieve compliance with final 
effluent limits on or before November 1, 1986. 
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Consent Order No. 86-12-W 
Date: January 24, 1986 
Facility: Ducane Heating Corporation - Barnwell County 
Respondent: Ducane Heating Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
recovery system that serves Ducane Heating Corporation has been 
constructed and operated without obtaining prior Department 
approval. Additionally, the facility has an unauthorized dis­
charge of once through non-contact cooling wate~ to a holding 
pond which discharges over a spillway to a wooded area. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-110 and 
48-1-90 in that a waste disposal facility was constructed and 
operated without obtaining the proper permits from the Department 
and that it has no permit to authorize the discharge of cooling 
water into the environment. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) On or before 
February, 1986, submit a 2 (c) NPDES permit application for the 
discharge of cooling water through the fire pond; (2) On or 
before February 15, 1986, submit the data from the analyses of 
the raw and treated wastewater; (3) On or before March 15, 1986, 
submit a Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) per PCW-1 Regu­
lations; (4) Request for plans and specifications of wastewater 
treatment is pending Department review of the wastewater analyses 
and PER. Upon receiving such a request, Ducane will submit plans 
and specifications within 60 days; (5) Further treatment may be 
necessary to meet the pretreatment limits imposed by the City of 
Blackville. Should this occur, Ducane must submit plans and 
specifications for modifications within 60 days of the effective 
date of the pretreatment permit; and (6) In· the event Ducane 
must undergo any facility modification, this Order will be 
amended to include a compliance schedule. 

Consent Order No. 86-13-W 
Date: February 3, 1986 
Facility: Litchfield Theaters - Greenville County 
Respondent: The Litchfield Company of S.C. 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves Litchfield Theaters has been con­
structed without prior Department permitting and approval. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it failed to obtain 
the appropriate Department construction permit prior to con­
structing a wastewater collection system. This violation of the 
Code subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil penalties 
as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Im.mediately cease the 
practice of installation of wastewater collection systems without 
Department approval and comply with all Department permitting 
requirements; 2) Upon issuance of the Department permit to con­
struct and completion of construction, submit to the Department 
certification from the registered professional engineer who 
signed the plans that construction was completed in accordance 
with the Department issued permit to construct and request a 
Department final inspection; and 3) Within ten (10) days of 
the date of this Order, pay to the Department a two thousand 
dollar ($2,000.00) civil penalty. 
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Consent Order No. 86-14-W 
Date: February 3, 1986 
Facility: T.R. Freeman Car Wash #1 and #2 - Aiken County 
Respondent: Mr. T.R. Freeman 
Summary: Department records reveal that the Discharge Monitoring 
Reports, required by the respective NPDES Permits, have not been 
submitted to the Department. This places the Respondent in vio­
lation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control 
Act in that it failed to submit the required reports to the 
Department in accordance with the conditions of the Permit to 
Discharge issued by the Department. This violation of the Code 
subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as 
set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Pay to the Department 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, a 
five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty; 2) Immediately begin 
to comply with the terms of NPDES permits No. SC0034908 and 
No. SC0028240, specifically Part 1, Section C, Monitoring and 
Reporting; and 3) Insure that the oil/water separator receive 
proper operation and maintenance (i.e., keep them cleaned out). 

Consent Order No. 86-15-W 
Date: February 6, 1986 
Facility: Clemson University - Pickens County 
Respondent: Clemson University 
summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Clemson University is 
unable to consistently meet the final effluent limitations con­
tained in the NPDES permit to discharge. This places the Respon­
dent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pol­
lution Control Act in that it is discharging wastewater into the 
environment in a manner other than in compliance with the permit 
to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to 1) On or before June 2, 
1986, submit to the Department for approval, Plans and Specifi­
cations for the upgrade of the waste treatment facility; 2) On or 
before October 15, 1986, begin construction on the upgrade of 
the waste treatment facility; 3) On or before October 15, 1987, 
complete construction of the upgrade project; and 4) On or before 
November 15, 1987, place the upgraded waste treatment facility 
into operation. 

Consent Order No. 86-16-W 
Date: February 10, 1986 
Facility: North Myrtle Beach Golf & Tennis Resort Investment, Inc. 

- Horry County 
Respondent: Mr. Ray Mann, Jr., President 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves North Myrtle Beach Golf & Tennis 
Resort has been constructed without prior Department permitting 
and approval. This places the Respondent in violation of Section 
48-1-110 (a) of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
it failed to obtain the appropriate Department construction 
permits prior to constructing a wastewater collection system. 
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This violation of the Code subjects the Respondent to the assess­
ment of civil penal ties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the 
Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately pay to the 
Department a civil penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00); 
2) Upon completing all construction, request final inspection 
from District Office and, if appropriate, receive a Department 
Permit to Operate; and 3) Cease and desist the practice of con­
structing wastewater systems without prior Department approval, 
and comply with all Department permitting requirements. 

83. Consent Order No. 86-17-W,SW 
Date: February 26, 1986 
Facility: Para-Chem Southern - Greenville County 
Respondent: Para-Chem Southern 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment plant is unable to meet final effluent limi­
tations contained in the NPDES permit, groundwater contamination 
has occurred as a result of a spill, a leaky lagoon and the un­
authorized disposal of buried drums on-site. These infractions 
place the Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 
48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act and South 
Carolina_ Regulations 61-66 and 61-68(D) and E(ll) in that it 
has failed to comply with the requirements contained in the 
permit to discharge issued by the Department and in that it 
disposed of industrial wastes without a permit resulting in 
groundwater contamination. These violations of the Code and S.C. 
Regulations subject the Respondent to the assessment of civil 
penalties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within fifteen (15) days 
of the issuance of this Order, pay to the Department a civil penalty 
in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00); 2) Within 
thirty (30) days of Department approval of plans: (a) begin con­
struction on the improvements to the waste treatment system, and 
(b) implement the approved in-plant ammonia control process; 
3) Within thirty (30) days of commencement of construction: (a) com­
plete construction on improvements to the waste treatment system, 
and (b) begin operation of the upgraded system, including the flow 
measurement equipment; 4) On or before March 7, 1986, submit to the 
Department for review a copy of the BMP plan for the PCS manu­
facturing facility as required in the NPDES permit; 5) On or before 
February 21, 1986, initiate the Department approved groundwater 
assessment program for the drum burial sites I & II; 6) On or before 
March 15, 1986, submit to the Department for review a report to the 
Department to include the results of the approved resistivity study 
addressing the waste lagoon area. The proposal should include the 
following items: (a) a definition of the site hydrogeologic condi­
tions including a description of the uppermost aquifer(s) and bed­
rock; (b) the number, location (with rationale), depth, and con­
struction details for proposed monitoring wells. The location of 
monitoring wells should be based on: (1) present hydrogeologic in­
formation from the PCS facility; (2) the results obtained from the 
resistivity study mentioned above; (3) the results of the resistivity 
study previously conducted on drum burial site f/3 (near the waste 
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treatment lagoons); (4) all (on-site) sludge burial areas; and, 
(5) All chemical spill areas (including but not limited to the 
chemical storage tank area and adjacent drainage ditch); (c) A 
sampling and analysis protocol specifying the methods to be used 
to collect, preserve, transport, and analyze groundwater and sur­
face water samples; (d) A sampling schedule to include, at a minimum, 
two samplings of all monitoring wells for the priority pollutant 
parameters; (e) An implementation schedule including response and 
reporting deadlines. Upon arrival, the schedule will be incorporated 
by reference as an enforceable part of this Order and hereinafter 
referred to as an attachment to this Order; 7) On or before July 1, 
1986, submit to the Department for approval a plan, and proposed 
schedule of implementation, for the removal and disposal of buried 
drums and their contents from the burial sites. Such plan shall 
include provisions for sampling and analysis of drum contents, 
interim storage and ultimate disposal. No remedial action shall be 
undertaken prior to Department approval of said plan; 8) On or 
before July 1, 1986, the Respondent shall submit to the Department a 
written report containing the results of the groundwater quality 
assessment program for the entire PCS facility site, including the 
drum burial sites, both wastewater lagoons, chemical spill areas, 
and sludge disposal areas. The report should contain reconnnendations 
for corrective actions and additional investigations, if necessary, 
to determine the extent and severity of contamination. This report 
(and recommendations) should include, at a minimum, the following: 
(a) A characterization of contaminated groundwater to include the 
horizontal and vertical extent of contamination, the rate of contami­
nation migration, and the ultimate fate of contaminants. (b) A 
detailed engineering and hydrogeologic report describing the pro­
posed corrective action system, including an implementation schedule, 
and (c) A monitoring program capable of determining the effective­
ness of corrective action as well as evaluating groundwater con­
ditions in other areas of concern at the PCS facility site. 

Consent Order No. 86-18-W 
Date: February 27, 1986 
Facility: 1400 Weber Place - Spartanburg County 
Respondent: Hammett and Miller Construction Company 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves 1400 Weber Place has been con­
structed with prior Department permitting and approval. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it failed to obtain 
the appropriate Department construction permit prior to con­
structing a wastewater collection system. This violation of 
the Code subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil 
penalties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before ten (10) 
days of receipt of this fully executed Order, pay to the Depart­
ment a civil penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). Upon 
receipt of the Department issued Permit to Construct, the Respondent 
will have his engineer certify (if appropriate) that the construction 
was completed in accordance with the Department issued permit and 
request a final Department inspection; and 2) Cease and desist the 
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practice of constructing wastewater collection systems without prior 
Deparment approval, and comply with all Department permitting 
requirements. 

85. **Consent Order No. 86-19-W 
Date: March 1, 1986 
Facility: City of Marion - Marion County 
Respondent: City of Marion 
Summary: Department investigations and records review reveal that 
the wastewater treatment facility that serves the City of Marion, 
South Carolina and the surrounding area has consistently failed to 
meet interim effluent limitations, and personnel have deliberatly 
pumped plant influent from an on-site pump station into the environ­
ment. This places the Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 
and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it 
discharged wastewater into the environment in a manner other than in 
compliance with the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
The Respondent is also in violation of Consent Order #84-72-W issued 
by the Department to ensure proper operation and maintenance of the 
facility during plant upgrade. These violations of the Code subject 
the Respondent to the assessment of civil penalties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before March 1, 
1986, pay to the Department a civil penalty of four thousand dollars 
($4,000.00); 2) From January, 1986 through July, 1986, submit the 
following required process control records to the Department on a 
monthly basis: (a) Settlometer (daily); (b) Sludge blanket depth in 
all three (3) clarifiers (at least twice a day); (c) Dissolved 
oxygen profile in each oxidation ditch (daily); (d) Microscopic 
examination (at least once a week); and, (e) Mixed Liquor Suspended 
Solids (MLSS) in each oxidation ditch (at least 3/week); 3) Submit 
monthly report addressing any modifications or new operational pro­
cedures proposed to assure satisfactory operation of the subject 
waste treatment facility. 

86. Consent Order No. 86-20-W 
Date: March 10, 1986 
Facility: Seaboard System Railroad - Lexington County 
Respondent: Seaboard System Railroad 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater treat­
ment facility that serves an automobile terminal operation in 
Lexington County has been constructed and placed into operation 
without prior Department permitting and approval. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act in that it failed to obtain the appropriate 
Department construction permit prior to construction and failed 
to obtain a permit to discharge (NPDES) prior to discharging waste­
water into the environment. These violations of the Code subject 
the Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth 
in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Pay to the Department 
a civil penalty of four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) within thirty 
(30) days of the issuance of this Order; 2) Arrange for its lessee, 
Anchor Motor Freight, to complete NPDES application process and 
operate the facility in accordance with NPDES permit when issued by 
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the Department; and 3) Arrange for its lessee, Anchor Motor Freight, 
to contact the Department's Central Midlands District Office for a 
final inspection and permit to operate. 

Consent Order No. 86-21-W 
Date: March 10, 1986 
Facility: City of Holly Hill - Orangeburg County 
Respondent: City of Holly Hill 
Summary: Department investigations and records review reveal 
that the wastewater treatment facility that serves the Town of 
Holly Hill and the surrounding area is discharging wastewater into 
the environment in excess of the plants design capacity to effec­
tively treat. This places the Respondent in violation of Section 
48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it 
discharges wastewater into the environment in a manner other than 
in compliance with the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before April 3, 
1986, submit to the Department the following information for review: 
(a) the flow measurement data from 1982 to the present; (b) a copy 
of the design for the latest upgrade of the WWTP; (c) the groundwater 
monitoring data from 1982 to the present; and, (d) the effluent 
sampling data from 1982 to the present. 2) On or before August 1, 
1986, submit to the Department a Preliminary Engineering Report 
which assesses and indicates corrective action for the sewer system 
I/I problems and renovation of the sewer system; 3) On or before 
December 1, 1986, submit to the Department: (a) plans and specifi­
cations for the renovation of the sewer system; (b) a letter 
advising the Department of the sources of funding the City is 
pursuing; and (c) a completed Wastewater Facilities Financial 
Information sheet. 4) On January 1, 1987, the Department will 
develop an implementation schedule addressing start and completion 
of the sewer system renovation and I/I problem. This schedule will 
become a part of this Order and will take into consideration: (a) 
The completed financial capability analysis; and, (b) The Town's 
ability or inability to finance the renovation. 

Consent Order No. 86-22-W 
Date: March 10, 1986 
Facility: Green Acres Mobile Home Park - Aiken County 
Respondent: J.D.R. Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations and facility records review 
reveal that the wastewater treatment facility that serves Green 
Acres Mobile Home Park is not being adequately operated and main­
tained and the plant effluent does not consistently meet the NPDES 
permit final effluent limitations. These violations place the 
Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that wastewater is being 
discharged into the environment in a manner other than in compliance 
with a permit issued by the Department and the facility was built 
and placed into operation without a Department permit and approval. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before March 21, 
1986, install a V-notch weir as required by the NPDES permit, Part 
III; 2) Immediately begin to operate and maintain the waste treat-
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ment facility as required by the NPDES permit. This shall include, 
but not be limited to, the following: (a) On or before February 28, 
1986, pump the solids out of the chlorine contact chamber and insure 
that it is kept clean; (b) On or before February 28, 1986, pump the 
solids (extremely deep sludge blanket) out of the clarifier as 
necessary in order to maximize clarifier efficiency; and (c) A 
Grade B operator must inspect this facility on a daily basis and 
properly document all activities related to its operation. Depart­
ment will advise when less frequent visits are permissible. 3) Im­
mediately submit Discharge Monitoring Reports for September through 
November, 1985. These and future reports must reflect proper 
sampling techniques, be properly filled out and indicate the certi­
fied lab doing the analyses; 4) On or before May 5, 1986, submit 
"as-built" plans prepared by a registered engineer for the waste 
treatment facility, to include the following: (a) any changes neces­
sary to meet limits. Should the Department determine that modifica­
tions and/or additions are necessary, then this Order will ~e 
amended to include an upgrade schedule; (b) a draft operator daily 
checklist for the facility operation and maintenance. Once approved 
by the Department, implement its use immediately; and, (c) the 
operation and maintenance manual for the waste treatment facility. 
5) Department must be notified by letter before May 5, 1986 if this 
waste treatment facility will be tied onto the Aiken County Public 
Sewer Authority/Horse Creek treatment plant. This letter of noti­
fication must include a proposed schedule for elimination and cor­
rection, Once approved by the Department, the schedule will be 
incorporated into this Order; and, 6) Pay to the Department within 
thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, a two thousand 
dollar ($2,000.00) civil penalty for violations of the Pollution 
Control Act. 

Consent Order No. 86-23-W 
Date: March 12, 1986 
Facility: Quail Meadows Mobile Home Park - York County 
Respondent: Mr. Boyd Fisher 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment facility that serves Quail Meadows Mobile Home Park has 
undergone major plant modifications without prior Department permit­
ting and approval. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
he failed to obtain a Department permit prior to constructing a 
secondary clarifier, flow measuring device, and the alternation of 
the chlorination system. This violation of the Code subjects the 
Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before thirty (30) 
days of the effective date of this Order, submit to the Department 
Catawba District Office three (3) sets of approvable plans and 
specifications "as built" certified by a professional engineer, 
depicting the entire treatment system as it is intended to be 
operated. This is to include the design capacity of the plant 
associated with the intended configuration of the plant; 2) On or 
before thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, ensure 
that both blowers are operable as designed; 3) On or before fifteen 
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(15) days of the effective date of this Order, pay to the Department 
a one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500.00) civil penalty; and, 
4) Cease and desist any future construction and/or modifications at 
another of the wastewater treatment plants without obtaining prior 
Department approval. 

90. **Consent Order No. 86-24-W 
Date: March 10, 1986 
Facility: WCRSA/Mauldin "A" Waste Treatment Plant - Greenville Co. 
Respondent: Western Carolina Regional Sewer Authority 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the Respondent has 
failed to comply with the requirements contained in Department 
Consent Order 84-56-W, as amended, dated January 22, 1985, per­
taining to the rehabilitation of sewage collection lines, toxicity 
elimination, and the construction of a new wastewater treatment 
plant. The violation of the conditions of a Department Order places 
the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-50 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act and subjects it to the assessment of civil 
penalties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within fj_fteen (15) days 
of the issuance of this Order, pay to the Department a civil penalty 
in the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00); 2) As to Reha­
bilitation: On or before March 10, 1986, submit to the Department a 
binding agreement between the Western Carolina Regional Sewer 
Authority and each of the two subdistricts. These agreements shall 
include: (a) Identification of inflow/infiltration problem areas 
within the subdistricts sewer lines; (b) Schedule for completion of 
corrective actions; (c) A condition for a WCRSA imposed moratorium 
on all taps, to include single family dwellings, for failure of the 
subdistrict to meet any date in the agreed upon correction schedule; 
(d) In the event it bcomes apparent that WCRSA can reach no voluntary 
agreement with the subdistrict(s) prior to March 10, 1986, WCRSA 
shall immediately impose a moratorium, as specified above, on the 
noncomplying subdistrict. Said moratorium shall remain in effect 
until an acceptable agreement has been signed by the subdistrict(s); 
(e) On or before April 11, 1986, construction should be completed 
on the rehabilitation of the Mauldin "A" trunk lines owned by WCRSA; 
(f) After work is accomplished by the City of Mauldin and Metro­
politan subdistrict on their collection systems, and on or before 
November 15, 1986, WCRSA will begin after-action flow monitoring of 
the WCRSA Mauldin "A" sewer system; (g) On or before February 15, 
1987, submit an after-action flow monitoring report to the Department 
documenting infiltration/inflow removal attributed to the rehabili­
tation construction. 3) As to Toxicity Elimination Plan: (a) On or 
before April 11, 1986, submit to the Department a report on the 
Phase II testing results; (b) On or before June 20, 1986, submit a 
final report on the Phase III study; (c) On or before August 15, 
1986, submit to the Department a copy of each of the targeted 
industries' toxicity elimination plan and proposed compliance 
schedules; (d) On or before May 9, 1987, conduct follow-up Daphnia 
screening on the affected industries and the Mauldin "A" wastewater 
treatment plant; (e) On or before June 20, 1987, submit to the 
Department a final report documenting the effectiveness of the 
toxicity removal plan. 4) As to the Facility Schedule: (a) On or 
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before August 1, 1987, WCRSA shall require the "Privatizer" to 
complete construction on the waste treatment facility; (b) On or 
before October 1, 198 7, require the "Privatizer" to have the new 
plant achieve compliance with all NPDES permit effluent limitations. 
5) In the interim, the existing moratorium shall remain in effect 
and no additional flow shall be permitted for the Mauldin "A" waste­
water collection system. 

Consent Order No. 86-25-W 
Date: March 12, 1986 
Facility: Burger King Restaurant - Darlington County 
Respondent: Mr. Clif Bullard, Jr. 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves Burger King Restaurant was constructed 
and placed into operation without obtaining prior Department 
approval and permitting. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
it failed to secure the appropriate Department permits prior to 
constructing and operating the collection system. This violation of 
the Code subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil 
penalties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Innnediately pay to the 
Department a civil penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00); 2) 
Upon completing all construction, request final inspection from the 
District Office and obtain a Department Permit to Operate; and 3) 
Cease and desist the practice of constructing and/or operating 
wastewater systems without prior Department approval and comply with 
all Department permitting requirements and regulations. 

92. **Consent Order No. 86-26-W 
Date: March 1, 1986 
Facility: Barker Industries, Inc. 
Respondent: Barker Industries, Inc. 
Summary: As a result of negotiations between the Department and the 
Respondent relative to the disposition of the companies operation, 
both parties have agreed to the terms of this Order for the final 
close-out of the facility. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Barker shall fill all 
current orders for chemicals as rapidly as possible, will not accept 
new orders for manufacture at the Ora facility after May 5, 1986, 
and will phase-out and complete all manufacturing activities at the 
Ora facility by June 1, 1986; 2) Barker shall proceed to close-out 
its waste disposal system under a plan approved by DHEC' s Upper 
Savannah District Office in Greenwood. Sanitary wastes shall be 
diverted from the evaporator system either to the old septic tank 
system or to a new septic tank, as directed by the District office. 
No process waste whatsoever may be introduced to the septic tank 
system; 3) Barker shall complete final clean-up of .its plant and 
close-out of the waste disposal system at the Ora facility no later 
than July 1, 1986. All sludge will be pumped out of the holding 
tank, solidified, and disposed of in accordance with procedures 
approved by DHEC's District Office in Greenwood; 4) DHEC will 
cooperate with Barker's efforts to locate a buyer for the production 
facility, in reviewing requests for necessary permits; and 
5) Barker shall immediately withdraw any pending appeals of the 
Board's order and waives any further appeals that it may have. 

273 



93. 

94. 

95. 

Administrative Order No. 86-27-W 
Date: March 19, 1986 
Facility: David Goethe Dairy - Colleton County 
Respondent: David Goethe 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
management system that serves the dairy operation is not being 
operated and maintained in accordance with the conditions of the 
permit issued by the Department which has resulted in the unauthor­
ized discharge of wastewater into the environment. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it discharged waste­
water into the environment and it has operated a wastewater treat­
ment system other than in compliance with a permit issued by the 
Department. These violations of the Code subject the Respondent to 
the assessment of civil penalties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 
of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) Within thirty (30) 
days of the issuance of this Order - Pay a civil penalty of ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000.00) to the Department; and, 2) Immediately 
repair the breach in the lagoon dike and continue to operate the 
wastewater treatment system in accordance with the April 24, 1981 
"Waste Management Plan" and Department construction permit /18277. 

Consent Order No. 86-28-W 
Date: March 13, 1986 
Facility: Industrial Acoustics Company, SC, Inc. - Berkeley County 
Respondent: Industrial Acoustics Company, SC, Inc. 
Summary: Department investigations and records review reveal that 
the wastewater treatment facility that serves the manufacturer has 
been operated in an unapproved manner and has been responsible for 
unauthorized discharges of wastewater into the environment. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 
of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it has dis­
charged wastewater into the environment and operated a waste 
disposal system other than in compliance with a permit issued by the 
Department. These violations subject the Respondent to the assess­
ment of civil penal ties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the 
Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) The Respondent shall pre­
vent all unauthorized discharges into the environment; and, 2) 
Within thirty (30) days of the issuance of this Order, the 
Respondent shall pay to the Department a civil penalty of six 
thousand dollars ($6,000.00). 

Consent Order No. 86-29-W 
Date: March 27, 1986 
Facility: Briarcliffe Real Estate Subdivision - Richland County 
Respondent: Standard Real Estate Development Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations and records review reveal that 
the wastewater treatment facility that serves the Briarcliffe 
Estates Subdivision has not been meeting the final effluent limi­
tations contained in the NPDES permit and the system is experiencing 
a solids build-up that causes the final filters to malfunction. 
This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the 
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South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it is discharging waste­
water into the environment in a manner other than in complaince with 
the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Continually operate and 
maintain the facility in accordance with the conditions listed in 
NPDES Permit #SC0024171 including continued operation of the 
effluent filters; 2) Submit the daily checklists signed by a certi­
fied operator to the Department on a monthly basis beginning in May 
1986; 3) Install a pumping system to remove supernatant from the 
sludge digester by May 1, 1986; and, 4) Adhere to the following 
cornpl iance schedule for connection of the facility to the City of 
Columbia sewer system: Submit Plans and Specifications - June 1, 
1986; Begin Construction - September 1, 1986; Complete Construction 

- April 1, 1987. 

Consent Order No. 86-30-W 
Date: April 11, 1986 
Facility: Ruffin High School/Colleton Co. School Dis. - Colleton Co. 
Respondent: Colleton County School District 
Summary: Department investigations and records review reveal that 
the wastewater treatment facility that serves the Ruffin High School 
is not consistently meeting its final effluent limitations which can 
be attributed to the improper and inadequate operation and mainten­
ance of the facility. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it discharged wastewater into the environment in 
a manner other than in compliance with the permit to discharge 
issued by the Department. These violations of the Code subject the 
Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to : 1) Within thirty (30) days 
of the issuance of this Order - Pay to the Department a civil 
penalty of $2,000; and 2) Immediately begin and continue to properly 
operate and maintain the waste treatment plant as to ensure 
compliance with the requirements of the NPDES Permit. This shall 
include, but not be limited to installation of a potable water 
protection device within thirty days, keeping a daily operation and 
maintenance log on-site, chlorinating the effluent at all times, and 
prompt attention to mechanical and housekeeping problems. 

97. Administrative Order No. 86-31-W 
Date: April 21, 1986 
Facility: Clemmons Mobile Home Park - Berkeley County 
Respondent: James F. Clenunons 
Summary: Department investigations and records review reveal that 
the wastewater treatment facility that serves Clemmons Mobile Horne 
Park is not meeting the required final effluent limitations which 
can be attributed to the improper and inadequate operation and 
maintenance of the facility. This places the Respondent in vio­
lation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pol­
lution Control Act in that it is discharging wastewater into the 
environment in a manner other than in compliance with the permit to 
discharge issued by the Department. These violations of the Code 
and South Carolina Regulation 61-9(15) subject the Respondent to the 
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assessment of civil penalties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of 
the Code. 
Action: 1) Within twenty (20) days of the issuance of this Order -
Pay a civil penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) to the 
Department; 2) On or before May 10, 1986 - Submit copies of all 
records and information resulting from the monitoring activities 
required by the NPDES Permit, including all records of analysis 
performed, i.e., lab data sheets, to the Department; 3) Within 
thirty (30) days of the issuance of this Order - Complete the 
following: (a) Repair the sludge return pump in the final clarifier 
and place it back into operation. (b) Level the clarifier weirs to 
avoid hydraulic short circuiting in the sedimentation unit. 
(c) Modify the baffle that controls the flow from the aeration basin 
to the clarifier to eliminate hydraulic short circuiting. (d) Clean 
the sand filters' splitter box flow distribution system to eliminate 
clogging and the discharge of non-filtered wastewater. (e) Install 
an adequate weir or flume for measuring effluent flow. (f) Submit a 
written plan, including a compliance schedule, to the Department for 
the removal and disposal of the accumulation of solids in the area 
surrounding the treatment plant outfall. Upon written approval of 
the plan by the Department, it shall become an enforceable part of 
this Order. (g) Submit to the Department the name and certification 
number of the wastewater operator who will be responsible for 
ensuring the proper operation and maintenance of the facility. 
(h) Develop a process control program and utilize process control 
data to optimize waste treatment plant performance. At a minimium, 
the process control test program shall include the following: 
(1) Settleometer - daily; (2) Sludge blanket depth in the clarifier -
daily; (3) Dissolved oxygen profile in the aeration basin - daily, 
to ensure maintenance of the dissolved oxygen concentration in the 
aeration basin between 1.0 mg/1 and 3.0 mg/1. and 4) Mixed liquor 
suspended solid (MLSS) - twice per week. 

Consent Order No. 86-32-W 
Date: April 22, 1986 
Facility: Coburg Dairy, Inc., - Charleston County 
Respondent: Coburg Dairy 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that a wastewater col­
lection line had been constructed and was discharging raw dairy 
products from the Coburg Dairy operation into the Wappoo Creek. A 
second unauthorized discharge was discovered from the Respondent's 
diesel fuel pump area into the Wappoo Creek. This places the Respon­
dent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it is discharging wastewater 
into the environment in a manner other than authorized by the Depart­
ment. These violations of the Code subject the Respondent to the 
assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 
of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within thirty (30) days 
of the issuance of this Order - Pay a civil penalty of five thousand 
dollars ($5,000.00) to the Department; and 2) Within sixty (60) days 
of the issuance of this Order - Submit "as built" plans and speci­
fications for the wastewater collection lines and pump station to 
the Department. Upon review and approval of the plans and specifi­
cations, the Department shall issue the appropriate permits tp 
construct and to operate. 
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100. 

Consent Order No. 86-33-W 
Date: April 24, 1986 
Facility: Brixton Wood at Crowfield Plantation - Berkeley County 
Respondent: Plantation Development Company, A Partnership 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
collection system that serves Brixton Wood at Crowfield Plantation 
was placed into operation prior to obtaining a permit to operate 
issued by the Department. This places the Respondent in violation 
of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act 
in that it failed to secure a proper permit to prior to operating 
the collection system. This violation of the Code subjects the 
Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within thirty (30) days of 
the issuance of this Order - (a) Pay a civil penalty of two thousand 
dollars ($2,000.00) to the Department; (b) Submit a letter from the 
project engineer certifying that the project was constructed in 
accordance with the approved plans and specifications; and (c) Submit 
a letter to the Department stating it will be responsible for 
operating and maintaining the sewer system. When enforcement action 
has been completed, the Department will issue a Permit to Operate 
provided the project has been constructed in accordance with the 
approved plans and specifications. 

Consent Order No. 86-34-W 
Date: April 22, 1986 
Facility: Jim Walter Metals - Berkeley County 
Respondent: Jim Water Metals 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that a wastewater holding 
facility had been constructed and placed into operation without 
prior Department permitting and approval. This places the Respon­
dent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollu­
tion Control Act in that it failed to obtain the appropriate 
Department construction permit and failed to obtain a Department 
permit to operate the holding pond prior to Constructing and 
operating the facility. These violations of the Code subject the 
Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has ageed to: 1) Within twenty (20) days of 
the issuance of this Order - Pay a four thousand dollar ($4,000.00) 
civil penalty to the Department; 2) Within thirty (30) days of the 
issuance of this Order - Submit to ,the Department a specific proposal 
prepared by a qualified hydrogeologist for soil core sampling to 
determine if the potential for groundwater contamination exists. The 
proposal shall include the following information: (a) proposed 
locations; (b) sample intervals; (c) method of soil core extraction; 
(d) physical parameters for analysis such as permeability, sieve 
analysis, etc.; and (e) chemical parameters for analysis, to be 
based on the analytical results of the sludge and wastewater; and 
3) Within sixty (60) days of written approval of the proposal by 
the Department Take the soil core samples and submit the 
analytical results, including an evaluation, to the Deaprtment. 
Upon Department review of the report, this Order will be amended, 
if necessary, to include requirements for the establishment of a 
groundwater monitoring program and/or remediation program. 
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101. Consent Order No. 86-35-W 
Date: April 17, 1986 
Facility: Anderson Auto/Truck Plaza - Anderson County 
Respondent: Mr. Vern Adkins 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment system (septic tank and tile field system) that serves 
the truck stop has failed, resulting in the unauthorized discharge 
of wastewater into the environment. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-l-90(a) of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it discharged wastewater into the environment 
in a manner other than in compliance with any permit issued by the 
Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) In the interim and until 
further notice from the Department, continue pumping and hauling 
the wastewater from the septic system in such a manner as to prevent 
further unauthorized discharges from the failed tile field. Addi­
tionally, the Respondent shall implement other measures as necessary, 
including but not limited to reducing the amount of water used in 
the Auto/Truck Plaza, in order to prevent other discharges; 2) A 
weekly report shall be submitted to the Department's Appalachia I 
District Office (Anderson, S.C.) containing the following infor­
mation: (a) The number of loads of wastewater pumped per day. 
(b) The destination of the wastewater. (c) The weekly water meter 
reading taken each Monday morning at approximately 8:00 a.m. (d) The 
report should also document any downtime (due to mechanical failure 
for example) incurred by the Respondent's privately owned pumper 
truck. (e) Documentation of all instances where an outside septage 
hauler is contracted to pump and haul wastewater from the Truck 
Plaza septic tank; and 3) On or before April 11, 1986, submit to 
the Department a proposal, including an implementation schedule, 
under which the wastewater treatment system at the Anderson Auto/ 
Truck Plaza will be brought into compliance with Department regu­
lations. Upon Department approval, the proposal and the schedule 
will be incorporated by reference as an enforceable part of this 
Order and hereinafter referred to as an attachment to this Order. 

102. **Consent Order No. 86-36-W 
Date: April 22, 1986 
Facility: Briarcreek SD I, Briarcreek SD II, Idlewood SD, River­

front SD, Stone Creek SD, Fairwood, SD, Chambert Forest 
SD I, Chambert Forest SD II, Valley Brook SD, Canterbury 
SD, and Trollingwood SD. 

Respondent: United Utility Companies, Inc. 
Summary: As a condition to the DHEC Board approval of the sale of 
United Utilities Companies, Inc.~ the Board found it necessary to 
require the new company to enter into a consent agreement with the 
Department to correct the long-standing sewer and water problems 
associated with the respective facilities. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before August 30, 
1986, United shall complete the listed improvements at each of the 
following facilities: (a) Briarcreek Subdivision Plant Ill (NPDES 
#SC0023736) install flow measurement device and disinfection 
system; (b) Briarcreek Subdivision Plant #2 (NPDES #SC0026409) - in­
stall flow measurement device and disinfection system; (c) Idlewood 
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Subdivision (NPDES /ISC0030554) - install flow measurement device, 
weir, and disinfection system; (d) Riverforest Subdivision (NPDES 
/ISC0030562) - install flow measurement device, weir, and disinfec­
tion system; (e) Stonecreek Subdivision (NPDES /ISC0031763) - install 
flow measurement device, weir, disinfection system, and improve 
stormwater drainage at the facility to prevent stormwater runoff 
and sediment from entering the digestor; (f) Chambert Forest Sub­
division Plant Ill (NPDES IISC0024716) - install weir, disinfection 
system and repair post air line; (g) Chambert Forest Subdivision 
Plant 112 (NPDES #SC0024716) - install weir and disinfection system; 
(h) Valley Brook Subdivision (NPDES IISC0028673) - install weir, 
disinfection system, and repair sludge lines; (i) Canterbury Sub­
division (NPDES II SC0028941) - install flow measurement device, 
disinfection system, and repair diffussers; (j) Fairwood Subdivision 
(NPDES /ISC0035041) - install flow measurement device, weir, and 
disinfection system; and, (k) Trollingwood Subdivision (NPDES 
#SC0026611) install disinfection system and flow measurement 
device; 2) On or before June 1, 1986, insure that necessary plans 
and specifications for corrections identified in item #1 are submit­
ted to the Department for review and approval and issuance of neces­
sary construction permits. Following completion of necessary 
improvements, contact the local SCDHEC District office for final 
inspection and appropriate permit to operate. 3) In addition to the 
improvements listed in item #1 above, United agrees to complete the 
following work on or before December 1, 1986. These needed improve­
ments were identified by United and are recognized as improvements 
which will aid in overall plant reliability. 

Briarcreek Wastewater Plant #1: 

Replace 1 blower 
Repair fence 
Build wall and ditch to stop inflow 
New blower filters 
Repairs to electrical 

Briarcreek Wastewater Plant {12: 

Repair fence 
Build wall to stop inflow 
Repairs to electrical 
Replace blower filters 
New check valve on blowers 
Repair air manifold 

Idlewood Wastewater Plant: 

Repair fence 
New blower filters 
Air relief on blower 
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Riverforest Wastewater Plant: 

Replace 1 blower 
Install air relief valves 
Repair fence 
Rewire control panel 
Repair lift station pumps 
Replace check valves on pumps 
New blower filters 

Stonecreek Wastewater Plant: 

Replace 1 blower 
Repair fence 
Replace blower filters 
Rebuild blower control panel 
Install pressure relief valves 
Manifold repairs 

Chambert Forest Wastewater Plant #1: 

Repair fence 
Replace blowers 
Blower filters 
Repair manifold 

Chambert Forest Wastewater Plant #2: 

Repair fence 
Build wall to stop inflow 
Replace both blowers 
Repair manifold 

Valley Brook Wastewater Plant: 

Repair fence 
Repair oxidation ditch wall 
Replace blowers 
Replace air piping 
Replace blower filters 
Repair electrical 

Canterbury Wastewater Plant: 

Repair fence 
Replace blowers 
Rewire blower panel 
New blower filters 

Fairwood Wastewater Plant: 

Replace blower piping 
Repair fence 
Repair cl2 house 
Blower filters 
Rewire controls 
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103. 

Trollingwood Wastewater Plant: 

Build cl2 house 
Repair fence 
Install 2 aerators 
New fence 
Cut around dike 

4) Complete connection of the Village Subdivision wastewater treat­
ment plant (NPDES #SC0028959) to Western Carolina Regional Sewer 
Authority (WCRSA) system in accordance with the following schedule: 
(a) Submit Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) on or before June 1, 
1986; (b) Submit plans and specifications within 30 days following 
approval of PER; (c) Within 45 days of issuance of Permit to Con­
struct, begin construction. Construction shall not begin until 
Permit to Construct is issued by the Department; (d) Within 90 days 
of beginning of construction, complete construction and tie-in of 
Village Subdivision wastewater treatment plant (WTP). Following 
construction and prior to tie-in, contact DHEC District office for 
Permit to Operate and information on proper close-out of Village 
Subdivision WTP; and, (e) Within 60 days of tie-in of Village Sub­
division, complete close-out of Village Subdivision WTP in a manner 
approved by the Department; and 5) The moratorium on taps presently 
in effect (Orders 84-23-W and 84-28-W) for the facilities listed in 
item 1 will remain in effect until the facility demonstrates that 
effluent limits have been met for three consecutive months and neces­
sary construction is completed. This condition will apply on a 
facility by facility basis. 

Consent Order No. 86-37-W 
Date: April 29, 1986 
Facility: Belton Corporation - Anderson County 
Respondent: Belton Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the lift station 
that serves Belton Corporation manufacturing facility had mal­
functioned for an extended period of time resulting in the discharge 
of raw wastewater into a nearby stream. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it discharged wastewater into the environment 
of the State in a manner not consistent with any permit issued by 
the Department. This violation of the Code subjects the Respondent 
to the assessment of civil penalties as set forth in Section 
48-1-330 of the Code, 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within fifteen (15) days 
of the issuance of this Order, pay to the Department a civil penalty 
in the amount of four thousand dollars ($4,000.00); 2) On or before 
May 16, 1986, submit to the Department "as-built" plans and specifi­
cations (P&S) for the above mentioned lift station. The Department 
may, after its review of the P&S, require that the Respondent make 
necessary improvements in order to bring the lift station up to 
Department standards; 3) Immediately implement a program of opera­
tion and maintenance on the above mentioned lift station and any 
other sewer collection systems at the Bel ton Corporation facility 
site as necessary to prevent further unauthorized discharges; and 
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4) If deemed necessary by the Department, and within forty-five (45) 
days of being notified to do so, submit to the Department for 
approval a Preliminary Engineering Report and a schedule for the 
upgrade of the lift station. 

104. Consent Order No. 86-38-W 
Date: April 29, 1986 

105. 

Facility: Days Inn/I-85 and SC 187 - Anderson County 
Respondent: Mr. John Scatena 
summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Days Inn/I-85 and SC 187 
has not been properly operated and maintained and self-monitoring 
analysis has not been accomplished in accordance with the NPDES 
permit. This places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 
.of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it has failed 
to comply with the conditions of the permit to discharge issued by 
the Department. These violations of the Code subject the Respondent 
to the assessment of civil penalties as set forth in Section 
48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately implement the 
recommendations contained in the January 21, 1986, Diagnostic 
Evaluation report which pertain to general operation and maintenance 
and which do not require construction improvements or repairs; 
2) Effective immediately, insure that the operator of record visits 
the facility on a daily basis; 3) Effectively immediately and until 
further notice from the Department, begin submitting daily inspec­
tion checklists, to include testing results and any operational 
changes, on a monthly basis to the Department; 4) Effective immedi­
ately, and until further notice from the Department, begin submitting 
the Discharge Monitoring Reports on a monthly basis; 5) Within 
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this Order, pay to the Depart­
ment a civil penalty in the amount of six thousand dollars ($6,000); 
and, 6) On or before June 20, 1986, submit to the Department for 
approval a Preliminary Engineering Report including a schedule of 
implementation to correct the deficiencies at the wastewater 
facility, as outlined in the January 21, 1986, Diagnostic Evaluation 
report. The report should also address the toxicity problem at 
the facility. 

Consent Order No. 86-39-W 
Date: May 16, 1986 
Facility: Center Oaks Plaza - Charleston County 
Respondent: Butler Lanham, Melvin Lanham, and James C. Lanham 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater collection system that serves Center Oaks Plaza has been 
constructed without obtaining prior Department approval. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-110 of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it failed to obtain the 
appropriate construction permit prior to constructing a wastewater 
collection system. This violation of the Code subjects the Respon­
dent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in Section 
48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within fifteen (15) days 
of the issuance of this Order - Pay a civil penalty of two thousand 
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107. 

dollars ($2,000.00) to the Department; 2) On or before May 15, 
1986 - The Respondents shall submit the items requested in the 
Department's letter of April 22, 1986. When enforcement action and 
the Department's review of the "as built" plans and specifications, 
including Coastal Council certification, has been satisfactorily 
completed, the Department will issue the appropriate permit to 
construct; and 3) Within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of the 
permit to construct - The Respondents shall submit to the Department 
a letter from their engineer certifying that the project has been 
constructed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications 
and request a final inspection. The Department will issue a permit 
to operate after a final inspection has verified that construction 
was completed in accordance with the Department issued construction 
permit. 

Consent Order No. 86-40-W 
Date: April 29, 1986 
Facility: Georgetown Steel Corporation - Georgetown County 
Respondent: Georgetown Steel Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Georgetown Steel Corpora­
tion has failed to consistently meet the final effluent limitations 
contained in the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent in vio­
lation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act in that it discharges wastewater into the 
environment in a manner not in compliance with the permit to dis­
charge issued by the Department. This violation of the Code 
subjects the Respondent to the assessment of civil penalties as set 
forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before June 1, 1986, 
submit to the Department a Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) 
addressing the wastewater treatment plant's ability to consistently 
meet NPDES permit limits. The PER shall, at a minimum, evaluate: 
(a) flow measurement; (b) hydraulic loads being discharged to the 
treatment facility; (c) treatment facility capability to handle 
present hydraulic loads; (d) evaluate solids handling; and, 
(e) operation and maintenance procedures including manpower com­
mitments. The PER shall identify necessary corrective action and a 
schedule(s) of implementation. Following approval of the PER by 
the Department, the schedule(s) will become an enforceable part of 
this Order. 2) Operate and maintain the wastewater treatment plant 
to maximize its treatment capabilities; and 3) On or before May 20, 
1986, pay the Department a civil penalty of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00). 

Consent Order No. 86-41-W 
Date: May 6, 1986 
Facility: Lower Berkeley Wastewater Treatment Plant - Berkeley County 
Respondent: Berkeley County Water and Sewer Authority 
Summary: Department records reveal that the wastewater treatment 
facility that serves a portion of Lower Berkeley County is unable 
to consistently meet the final effluent limitations contained in 
the NPDES permit. This places the Respondent in violation of 
Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that 
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it is discharging wastewater into the environment in a manner other 
than in compliance with the permit to discharge issued by the Depart­
ment. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before June 15, 
1986 Submit plans and specifications for the rehabilitation/ 
replacement of the collection systems to the Department; 2) On or 
before November 15, 1986 - Advertise the project for bids; 3) On or 
before April 15, 1987 - Begin construction; 4) On or before July 1, 
1988 - Complete construction and attain compliance with the final 
effluent limits of NPDES Permit #SC0038032. 

Consent Order No. 86-42-W 
Date: May 9, 1986 
Facility: Town of Lyman Wastewater Treatment Plant - Spartanburg Co. 
Respondent: Town of Lyman 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the sludge disposal 
fields that serve the Town of Lyman Wastewater Treatment Facility 
have failed on several occasions allowing the unauthorized discharge 
of a water/sludge mixture into the environment of the State, This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it has discharged wastewater 
into the environment in a manner other than approved by the Depart­
ment. This violation of the Code subjects the Respondent to the 
assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of 
the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Within ten (10) days of 
receipt of this fully executed order, pay to the Department a civil 
penalty in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00); 
2) Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order, submit to the 
Department for approval the following additional information not 
included in the previously submitted ground-water monitoring records 
(received by the Department at the February 27, 1986 conference); 
(a) latitude and longitude of the existing wells; (b) surveyed 
elevations of ground level and/or top of easing for each well with 
respect to an established benchmark; and, (c) develop a ground-water 
sampling and analysis plan to include: sample collection and preser­
vation and techniques; analytical procedures; equipment cleaning and 
care; parameters for analyses based upon the sludge analyses and 
pertinent parameters specified on the List I Ground Water Monitoring 
Report required of other similar land disposal facilities; and the 
sampling frequency to be followed upon Department approval of the 
plan. 3) Immediately initiate the following items to be completed 
within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order: (a) Refurbish the 
catch basins to include draining/dredging, removal of brush and weed 
growth, remove/plug outfall capability, and reinforce the berms; 
(b) Clean up the evidence of overflows in the area outside of the 
spray area; (c) Complete the upgrade of the spray gun nozzles; 
(d) Adjust spray application rates and improve spray pattern 
techniques; (e) Submit to the Department any previously obtained 
ground-water monitoring results from the existing monitoring wells. 
Include a description of the sampling protocols that were utilized;. 
4) Within ninety (90) days of the date of this Order, submit to the 
Department an approvable preliminary engineering study for site 
evaluation. The study should utilize, as a guide, the South Carolina 
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Department of Heal th and Environmental Control Guidance Manual for 
Land Application of Sludge, draft dated February 20, 1986; and 
5) Upon Department approval of items 2, 3 and 4 above, this Order 
will be amended to include a further schedule for accomplishing the 
spray field renovation, if applicable, and establishing a groundwater 
monitoring criteria. 

Consent Order No. 86-44-W 
Date: May 30, 1986 
Facility: Amicks Poultry - Saluda County 
Respondent: Amicks Poultry Company, Inc, 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Amicks Poultry is unable 
to meet the interim effluent limitations contained in the NPDES 
permit. Additionally, the facility is not being properly operated 
and maintained as prescribed in the NPDES permit. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it has discharged 
wastewater into the environment and failed to operate the wastewater 
facility in a manner consistent with the permit to discharge issued 
by the Department. These violations of the Code subject the Respon­
dent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in Section 
48-1-330 of the Code, 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) On or before July 31, 
1986, submit to the Department for review and approval a report 
which addresses the following items: (a) The conceptual design and 
evaluation of additional pretreatment alternatives, to include but 
not be limited to the following: additional screening, dissolved air 
flotation, and any additional measures necessary for control of 
waste treatment related odors. This submittal shall include an 
implementation schedule with dates for submission of final plans and 
specifications, begin construction, and completion of construction; 
(b) An evaluation of the present aerated lagoon system to include 
any modification necessary to improve treatment, and schedule for 
implementation of any recommendations; (c) An assessment of the 
character and amount of sludge in the pond, a proposal for removal 
and disposal of this sludge, and an implementation schedule for 
sludge removal and disposal. Upon approval, schedules proposed in 
items a, b, and c will become an enforceable part of this Order. 2) 
On or before October 15, 1986, submit to the Department for review 
and approval a preliminary engineering report on the evaluation and 
design of a land application system or other approved final treat­
ment method; 3) On or before April 15, 1987, submit to the Depart­
ment plans and specifications for the preferred final treatment 
system and submit a revised NPDES application for any discharge from 
the system; 4) On or before August 15, 1987, begin construction of 
the preferred final method of treatment submitted in accordance with 
item 3; 5) On or before February 1, 1988, complete construction of 
the preferred final treatment system; 6) Achieve compliance with 
the final effluent limits by Hay 1, 1988; and, 7) Pay to the 
Department within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
Order, a civil penalty of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for 
violations of the Pollution Control Act. 
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110. Administrative Order No. 86-45-W 
Date: May 22, 1986 
Facility: Lancaster County Water & Sewer District - Lancaster Co. 
Respondent: Lancaster County Water & Sewer District 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the Rum Creek lift 
station that serves a portion of the Lancaster County Water and 
Sewer District wastewater collection system has repeatly overflowed 
into the adjacent creek. Additionally, the Respondent failed to 
meet the schedule requirements contained in Department Consent Order 
No. 85-32-W issued on October 8, 1985. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it has discharged wastewater into the environ­
ment in a manner other than in compliance with a permit issued by 
the Department. The Respondent is also in violation of Section 
48-1-50 of the Code in that it violated the conditions of an order 
issued by the Department. Those violations of the Code subject 
the Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth 
in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: 1) Immediately begin 
and continue to report all unauthorized discharges to the Depart­
ment; 2) Immediately ensure that qualified personnel are available 
to respond twenty-four (24) hours a day when notification is 
received of a system malfunction; 3) On or before July 1, 1986, 
complete construction of the project in accordance with the Depart­
ment approved permit to construct and obtain a Department permit to 
operate from the District office; and 4) Within twenty (20) days of 
receipt of this Order, pay to the Department a civil penalty in the 
sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00). 

111. **Administrative Order No. 86-46-W 
Date: May 30, 1986 
Facility: Lucas Septic Tank Service - Lexington County 
Respondent: Mr. Bobby J. Lucas 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the Lucas Septic 
Tank Service had willfully discharged septage in a field located in 
Calhoun County. This is a repeat offense by this company. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it discharged wastewater into 
the environment in a manner other than in compliance with a permit 
issued by the Department. This violation of the Code subjects the 
Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: 1) Immediately cease and 
refrain from any and all future unauthorized discharges of waste­
water to the environment and continue to dispose of septage through 
the City of Columbia's Metro waste treatment facility. This dis­
charge must be in accordance with all City of Columbja and Lexington 
County regulations; and, 2) Pay to the Department a civil penalty of 
four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) within thirty (30) days of the 
issuance of this Order. 

112. Settle Agreement No. 86-43-W 
Date: June 20, 1986 
Facility: South Carolina Fire Academy - Lexington County 
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Respondent: South Carolina Fire Academy 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves the South Carolina Fire 
Academy has discharged wastewater into the environment in vio­
lation of the final effluent limitations contained in its NPDES 
permit. Additionally, the analysis from groundwater monitoring 
wells show that groundwater beneath the site has been contami­
nated with petroleum hydrocarbons. This places the Respondent in 
violation of Section 48-1-90(1) of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act and South Carolina Regulation 61-68 D (2) in that it 
has discharged wastewater into the environment in a manner other 
than in accordance with a permit issued by the Department and in 
that it allowed the unpermitted seepage of industrial waste into 
the groundwater of the State resulting in the pollution of this 
water in contravention of the Department's standards. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Submit to the Depart­
ment a Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) including schedules 
to address the following items on or before August 1, 1986: 

a) 

b) 

c) 

Oil/Water Separator 
The report shall address 
waste treatment system or 
system. 

Contaminated Soil Removal 

the upgrade of the existing 
the installation of a new 

An assessment of the extent and degree of contamination 
of soils in and around the burn pit area and the pro­
posed method of removal of contaminated soils. 

Containment Areas 
The report shall address the design and implementation 
of containment areas around the burn pits. 

(2) Submit to the Department a plan of study to determine the 
following on or before August 1, 1986: 

a) Identify the chemical composition 
found in the groundwater and all 
the contamination. 

b) Define the geohydrology of the site. 

c) Determine the extent, severity, 
existing groundwater contamination. 

of the contaminants 
possible sources of 

and fate of the 

d) Provide a time table for items a-c above. 

e) Subsequent to the above, take proper action to clean up 
the soil and groundwater (if necessary) by a method 
mutually agreed upon by the Department and the Academy. 

(3) When approved by the Department, items 1 and 2 above will be 
incorporated into this Settlement Agreement. 
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113. **Consent Order No. 86-47-W 
Date: June 4, 1986 
Facility: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc. - Spartanburg County 
Respondent: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc./ITE Electrical 

Apparatus Division 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Siemens Energy & Auto­
mation, Inc., located in Spartanburg County has discharged waste­
water into the environment in violation of the final effluent 
limitations contained in the NPDES permit to the extent that it 
has caused measurable damage to waters of the State. This places 
the Respondent in violation of Section 48-l-90(a) of the South 
Carolina Pollution Control Act and South Carolina Regulation 
61-68 D(2) (c) (d) in that it has discharged wastewater into the 
environment of the State other than in compliance with a permit 
issued by the Department and in that it caused an alteration of 
the physical, chemical, and biological conditions in waters of 
the State. These violations of the Code subjects the Respondent 
to the assessment of civil penalties as set forth in Section 
48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Immediately begin and 
continue the proper operation and maintenance of the exiting 
facility to maximize treatment capabilities. To this end, 
operate the facility seven (7) days per week and a minimum of 
sixteen (16) hours per day; (2) Within thiry (30) days of receipt 
of this fully executed order, initiate a total toxic organics 
(TTO) analysis of the effluent from outfall 002. The analysis 
shall be performed once per week for four (4) sucessive weeks on 
a different day of the week. Samples are to be obtained using a 
24-hour composite and the results submitted to the Department 
within ten (10) days of each week's sampling; (3) Upon receipt of 
this fully executed Order, institute twice per week sampling and 
analysis at outfall 002 both influent and effluent for BOD, TSS, 
Cu, Cn, Ag, oil and grease, and effluent testing for total 
residual chlorine (TRC). At outfall 001 initiate twice per week 
analysis for BOD, TSS, and chlorine residual. Initiate twice per 
week analysis for TRC on the wastestream prior to entering the 
filter system for outfall 002 treatment. Submit the laboratory 
results to the Department within ten (10) days of the last day of 
each week's sampling; (4) Within thirty (30) days of the 
effective date of this Order, submit to the Department for review 
and Departmental approval a written report outlining the pro­
cedures to be used to evaluate the need for corrective measures 
to attain compliance with the NPDES permit; (5) Within four (4) 
months after Department approval of item 4 above, submit to the 
Department an approvable conceptional engineering report to 
include a schedule for completing the recommended actions; (6) 
Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, 
render the pipeline unusuable that would allow industrial waste­
water to be discharged through outfall 001; (7) Within ten (10) 
days of the effective date of this Order, pay to the Department a 
civil penalty in the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) 
for violations of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act; and 
(8) Upon satisfactory completion of item 5 above, this Order will 
be amended to include a further schedule to complete the actions 
approved by the Department. 
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114. **Consent Order No. 86-48-W 
Date: June 4, 1986 
Facility: Greenwood Metropolitan District/Wilson Creek Plant 

Greenwood County 
Respondent: Greenwood Metropolitan District 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the wastewater 
treatment facility that serves a portion of the Town of Greenwood 
and the surrounding area is responsible for the accumulation of 
solids in Wilson Creek which subsequently resulted in fostering a 
fish kill in the Saluda River. The facility was not properly 
operated and maintained prior to and during the construction 
phase of a plant upgrade allowing the facility to violate the 
total suspended solids limitation in the NPDES permit. This 
places the Respondent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the 
South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it has allowed the 
facility to violate the effluent limitations contained in the 
NPDES permit and the interim limitations contained in Department 
Consent Order NO. 84-51-W. The Respondent is also in violation 
of Part II A.2 and Part II A.5. of the NPDES permit in that the 
facility was not operated as efficiently as possible and that 
all reasonable steps were not taken to minimize any adverse 
impact on navigable waters resulting from permit noncompliance. 
The Respondent is also in violation of South Carolina Regulation 
61-68 paragraphs D (1) and (2) and E (5) in that: (a) surface 
waters of the State must be free from sludge deposits, floating 
material attributable to sewage, waste which changes conditions 
in receiving waters, and deleterious waste substances; (b) any 
discharge into State waters must be effectively disinfected to 
meet standards listed in Section E; (c) Class B waters must be 
free from harmful wastes, low dissolved oxygen, and high fecal 
coliform levels. These violations of the Code subjects the 
Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in 
Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Within fifteen (15) 
days of issuance of this Order, submit to the Department a plan 
of operation to include an implementation schedule which when 
placed into action will ensure that interim effluent limitations 
are maintained and water quality in the Saluda River is pro­
tected. Upon Department approval, this plan shall become an 
enforceable part of this Order; (2) Continue daily monitoring of 
dissolved oxygen in Wilson Creek at the existing downstream 
sampling station and submit data on a weekly basis with the 
required discharge monitoring reports being submitted on a weekly 
basis; (3) Immediately begin removal of sludge from Wilson Creek 
in a manner approved by the Department; (4) Pay to the South 
Carolina Department of Wildlife Commission in the amount of 
$35,000.00 as appropriate and acceptable compensation to the 
State for all claims; and (S) Properly operate and maintain the 
Wilson Creek facility in a manner that is in compliance with its 
NPDES permit and Order No. 84-51-W requirements to include pre­
vention of fish mortality or contravention of Class B water 
quality standards as in the Saluda River. 
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115. 

116. 

Administrative Order No. 86-49-W 
Date: June 20, 1986 
Facility: Allen Chartered Buses - Charleston County 
Respondent: Mr. Herman Allen 
Summary: Department investigations reveal the unauthorized 
dumping of wastes from the bus toilets onto the ground near the 
woods adjacent to his place of business. This places the Respon­
dent in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina 
Pollution Control Act in that it discharged wastewater into the 
environment of the State in a manner not authorized by any permit 
issued by the Department. This violation of the Code subjects 
the Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth 
in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: (1) On or before 
July 15, 1986 - Pay to the Department a civil penalty of three 
thousand dollars ($3,000.00). 

Consent Order No. 86-50-W 
Date: June 23, 1986 
Facility: Land-0-Pines Subdivision - Berkeley County 
Respondent: Berkeley County Water and Sewer Authority 
Summary: As a result of unforeseen circumstances, the Respondent 
has been unable to comply with the compliance schedule require­
ments contained in its NPDES permit, namely, to eliminate the 
point source discharge. This places the Respondent in violation 
of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it is unable to comply with the requirements 
contained in the permit to discharge issued by the Department. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Continue to meet the 
effluent limits of NPDES Permit /ISC0033138 until the discharge is 
eliminated; (2) Eliminate the discharge by connection to the 
Moncks Corner sewer system in accordance with the following 
schedule: (a) On or before June 30, 1986 - Begin construction, 
(b) On or before June 30, 1987 - Complete construction, and (c) 
On or before July 31, 1987 - Cease discharging. (3) Complete 
closeout of the lagoon within 120 days of connection to the 
Moncks Corner sewer system; and (4) Continue to properly operate 
and maintain the wastewater treatment system so as to maximize 
treatment capabilities. 

117. **Administrative Order No. 86-51-W 
Date: June 25, 1986 
Facility: Georgia-Pacific Corporation/Russellville Complex 

Berkeley County 
Respondent: Georgia-Pacific Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations and records reveal that the 
plant upgrade of the wastewater treatment facility that serves 
the· Russellville Complex has been unreasonably delayed due to 
lack of attention on the part of the Respondent, The facility is 
not meeting the effluent limitations in its NPDES permit and the 
Respondent has not met the compliance schedule requirements as 
contained in Consent Order No. 82-13-W issued by the Department 
on March 8, 1982, and amended on July 3, 1984. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-50, 48-1-90, and 
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48-1-110 of the South Carolina Pollution Control Act. The 
Respondent's violations of the Code, Amendment to Consent Order 
No, 82-13-W, the NPDES permit, and Construction Permit 1111, 225 
subject it to the assessment of civil penalties as set forth in 
Code Section 48-1-330. 
Action: The Respondent has been ordered to: On or before July 
18, 1986 Pay to the Department a civil penalty of twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000). In addition, the Respondent shall 
pay one thousand dollars ($1,000) per week, or any part thereof, 
during which the project authorized by Department Construction 
Permit //11, 225 has not been satisfactorily completed. It shall 
be the Respondent's responsibility to contact the Department's 
Trident District Office to schedule the inspection 48 hours in 
advance. The $1,000 per week penalty shall begin to accrue upon 
receipt of this Order by the Respondent. 

118. Settlement Agreement No. 86-52-W 
Date: June 20, 1986 
Facility: Savannah River Plant - Aiken, Allendale & Barnwell Counties 
Respondent: U.S Department of Energy 
Summary: Department investigations, records, and reports sub­
mitted by the Respondent confirm that groundwater contamination 
has occurred at various sites at the U.S. Department of Energy/ 
Savannah River Plant. This places the Respondent in violation 
of South Carolina Pollution Control Act in that it is unlawful 
for any person, directly or indirectly, to throw, drain, run, 
allow to seep, or otherwise discharge into the environment of 
the State, organic or inorganic matter, except as in compliance 
with a permit issued by the Department. The Respondent is also 
in violation of South Carolina Regulation 61-68 D.2, in that 
facilities at SRP have caused groundwaters of the State to become 
contaminated with wastes which alter the physical, chemical, or 
biological conditions, or which are toxic, corrosive, or 
deleterious, or which interfere with classified water uses, or 
which are harmful to human, animal, plant, or aquatic life. 
These violations of the Code subjects the Respondent to the 
assessment of civil penal ties as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of 
the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Within ninety (90) 
days after the effective date of this Order, submit to SCDHEC 
reports that assess the groundwater quality beneath the CMP pits, 
the old TNX Seepage Basin and the Silverton Road Site. Each of 
these reports shall specify the: (a) Number of groundwater moni­
toring wells at each site, (b) Locations of groundwater moni­
toring wells at each site, (c) Depths of groundwater monitoring 
wells at each site, (d) Sampling protocols for groundwater sample 
collection at each site, (e) Analytical methods for groundwater 
contaminants, (£) Rate and extent of groundwater migration, (g) 
Concentrations of contaminants in the groundwater at each site, 
(h) Necessary corrective action(s) to be taken as a result of 
groundwater contamination, and (i) Corrective action implemen­
tation schedule(s), (2) Submit biennial updates of the "Technical 
Summary of Groundwater Protection at the Savannah River Plant" to 
SCDHEC beginning June 1, 1987, These revisions shall summarize 
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assessments, monitoring data, prioritization, action plans, and 
schedules. SCDHEC shall comment on the document within 90 days 
of receipt, and shall approve the document in writing. Following 
SCDHEC approval of the Planned Action portion of the updated 
Technical Summary of Groundwater Protection at the Savannah River 
Plant, DOE shall, subject to the availability of appropriated 
funds, implement action in accordance with the approved 
schedule(s); (3) No later than sixty (60) days after finalization 
of the federally required NEPA process and after SCDHEC approval 
of the corrective action plan(s) and implementation schedule(s) 
described in items 1 and 2 above, implement the plan(s) in 
accordance with the approved schedule(s), subject to the avail­
ability of appropriated funds; (4) Submit all groundwater moni­
toring results to SCDHEC on an annual basis. Upon request, the 
groundwater monitoring well results will be available for SCDHEC 
review; (5) On or before July 1, 1986, pay $50,000 to SCDHEC. (6) 
DOE shall be permitted to exceed the time schedules set forth in 
this Settlement Agreement only to the extent that the delay is 
caused by reasons entirely beyond the control of DOE or the 
control of any entity controlled by or under common control of 
DOE. In any event, the burden of establishing a basis for an 
extension shall be exclusively on DOE; (7) If DOE determines that 
it may fail to achieve any deadline set forth in this Settlement 
Agreement, DOE shall submit a written report by courier or 
certified mail to SCDHEC. Such report shall be submitted as soon 
as DOE anticipates an inability to meet a deadline and shall 
include: (a) An explanation for the anticipated failure to meet 
the deadline, (b) The measures taken or to be taken by DOE to 
minimize the delay, (c) The timetable by which those measures 
will be implemented which will not be beyond the period of time 
reasonably necessary for completion of those activities on an 
expedited schedule calculate to minimize the delay, and (d) 
Appropriate documentation relevant to paragraphs 1 and 2. (8) 
SCDHEC shall respond in writing to any report by DOE pursuant to 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Section by indicating whether SCDHEC 
approves in part or in total of the DOE proposed date or time 
period for completion of the delayed activities. SCDHEC approval 
shall be deemed incorporated into this Settlement Agreement. The 
parties shall make every reasonable effort to resolve any 
dispute. If SCDHEC does not so approve, SCDHEC shall so state in 
writing, and shall also state the date by which, or the time 
period within which, DOE shall achieve the tasks as to which the 
deadline applied. This response shall also be deemed to be 
incorporated into this Settlement Agreement; and (9) For the SRP 
waste disposal sites and areas covered by this Settlement Agree­
ment in paragraph 15 of the Findings of Fact, SCDHEC shall not 
institute, intervene, nor partake in any action to collect 
damages from the U.S. government. This covenant does not pre­
clude SCDHEC from taking any appropriate action based upon facts 
discovered subsequent to the effective date of this Settlement 
Agreement. 

119. Consent Order No. 86-57-W 
Date: June 27, 1986 
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Facility: Metromont Materials Corporation Greenville County 
Respondent: Metromont Materials Corporation 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the receiving 
stream directly before a settling basin that serves Metromont 
Materials Corporation has excessively high pH reading. Depart­
ment inspections of the stream below the basin have revealed 
deposits of concrete in the stream. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-1-90 of the South Carolina Pollution 
Control Act in that it has discharged wastewater to the environ­
ment in a manner not consistent with the permit issued by the 
Department and that such discharge has caused the pH in the 
stream to exceed the maximum level specified in S.C. Regulation 
61-68 D(2) (d) and E(S) (e). These violations of the Code subjects 
the Respondent to the assessment of civil penal ties as set forth 
in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) Within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of this Order, pay to the Department a civil 
penalty of four thousand dollars ($4,000); (2) On the first 
Friday after this Consent Order has been signed by Metromont and 
the Department, and continuing on each consecutive Friday until 
further notice from the Department, collect and analyze samples 
of the stream at points A, E, G, and H (as shown on the map 
attached hereto as Exhibit "A") for pH; (3) On the first Friday 
after this Order has been signed by Metromont and the Department, 
and continuing on every other Friday until further notice from 
the Department, collect and analyze samples of the stream at 
points A and E as shown on the attached map for total suspended 
solids; (4) On the first Friday after this Order has been signed 
by Metromont and the Department, and continuing on each con­
secutive Friday until further notice from the Department, measure 
and record the flow of the stream at points A and E; (5) On or 
before June 30, 1986, Metromont shall remove all large deposits 
of concrete materials in the pipe and in the stream (downstream 
to the Old Piedmont Highway bridge); and (6) On or before October 
1, 1986, submit to the Department for approval, an engineering 
report to include a schedule describing the methods by which 
Metromont will lower the pH of the receiving stream to an 
acceptable level. The report should also contain the results of 
the sampling described herein (items 2, 3, and 4 above); a 
description of any work done by Metromont in the interim, such as 
sealing the leaks in the pipe, and an evaluation of the effective­
ness of the "interim work" in lowering the pH in the stream; and, 
a proposal for a new stream sampling program to replace or update 
that required herein, its ultimate purpose being to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the work proposed in the report toward lowering 
the pH in the stream. 

120. Consent Order No. 86-54-W 
Date: June 20, 1986 
Facility: Northwood Estates Waste Treatment Facility -

Orangeburg Co. 
Respondent: Midlands Utilities Company 
Summary: Department inspections and records reveal that the 
wastewater treatment facility that serves Northwood Estates sub-
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121. 

division has violated the final effluent limitations contained in 
its NPDES permit. Additionally, the facility is not being operated 
and maintained as prescribed in the NPDES permit. This places the 
Respondent in violation of Sections 48-1-90 and 48-1-110 in that it 
has discharged wastewater in a manner not consistent with its NPDES 
permit and it has not properly operated and maintained the facility 
as set forth in the NPDES permit. 
Action: . The Respondent has agreed to: (1) On or before June 30, 
1986, submit to the district office approvable plans and specifi­
cations for installation of a V-notch weir and chlorination 
facility; (2) Within thirty (30) days of approval of the plans 
and specifications, complete construction of the V-notch weir and 
chlorination facility; and, (3) Immediately begin to document all 
routine operation and maintenance activities on the checklist. 
This list must be available for District review at all times. 
Upon Midlands failure to comply with any of the requirements of 
this Order, a four thousand dollar ($4,000.00) penalty will be 
paid to the Department within ten (10) days of the violation. 

Consent Order No. 86-55-W 
Date: June 20, 1986 
Facility: Town of Walhalla - Oconee County 
Respondent: Town of Walhalla 
Summary: Department investigations reveal that the release of 
chlorinated water by the Town's utilities construction crew 
resulted in a fish kill in the East Fork Creek at a point down­
stream from the point of discharge. This places the Respondent 
in violation of Section 48-l-90(a) of the South Carolina Pol­
lution Control Act in that it has discharged wastewater into the 
waters of the State without the required Department Permit to 
Discharge, and that such discharge has caused the distruction 
of fish in the receiving stream in violation of S.C. Regulation 
61-68 D.2.c. and E.5.b. These violations of the Code subjects 
the Respondent to the assessment of damages and civil penal ties 
as set forth in Section 48-1-330 of the Code. 
Action: The Respondent has agreed to: (1) In lieu of payment of 
a civil penalty, and within 15 days of the issuance of this Order, 
set aside the amount of four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) to be 
used toward capital improvements to the Walhalla Water System, in 
the form of renovations to its water pressure tank in the amount 
of approximately eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00). This expend­
iture is understood to be above and beyond the amount the Light 
and Water Authority would have paid in the normal course of 
operation; (2) Within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this 
Order pay the South Carolina Wildlife Commission the amount of 
one hundred seventy-three dollars and eighty-two cents ($173. 82) 
as appropriate and acceptable compensation to the State for all 
of · the claims mentioned herein; (3) Cease the practice of 
allowing the unauthorized discharge of wastewater into the 
environment. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE AND CONSENT ORDERS 
ISSUED BY THE 

BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL 

FY 86 

1. Administrative Order 85-58-WS 
Date: July 1, 1985 
Respondent: Mr. Bill Stanley, Lake City, South Carolina 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated the State Safe Drin­
king Water Act, 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws (Code), as amen­
ded, Section 44-55-40(1) in that he engaged in the business of 
well contracting in the State of South Carolina without either 
obtaining certification from the Board of Certification of Envi­
ronmental Systems Operators (Board of Certification), or employ­
ing certified well drillers. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to either maintain his cur­
rent well driller certification which was obtained subsequent to 
the Department's show cause conference, or to employ well dril­
lers that are properly certified by the Board of Certification. 

2. Consent Order 85-59-WS 
Date: July 1, 1985 
Facility: Schlumberger USA, Inc., York County 
Respondent: Laxton Building Systems, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to the installation of the water supply facilities 
at Schlumberger USA, Inc. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to placing the water 
supply facilities at Schlumberger USA, Inc. into service. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department: (a) approvable 
plans and specifications for the water supply facilities to serve 
Schlumberger USA, Inc.; and, (b) a one thousand dollar 
($1,000.00) civil penalty; and, (3) within thirty (30) days of 
the .issuance of a Department construction permit, complete an 
upgrade of the Schlumberger USA, Inc. water supply facilities 
and obtain Department approval to place them into operation. 

3. Consent Order 85-60-WS 
Date: July 1, 1985 
Facility: Pleasant Point Subdivision, Beaufort County 
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Respondent: Pleasant Point Plantation Associates 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Pleasant Point Subdivision water supply 
facilities were not adequately protected and maintained so as to 
continuously provide safe and potable water in sufficient quanti­
ty and pressure and free from potential hazards to the health of 
the consumers. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(k) in that a certi­
fied operator had not been consistently retained to operate the 
Pleasant Point Plantation water supply system. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for connection of the Pleasant Point Planta­
tion water supply system to the Beaufort-Jasper Water Authority 
water supply system; and, (2) within thirty (30) days of the is­
suance of a Department construction permit, complete construction 
of the permitted water supply connection, receive final Depart­
ment approval of the permitted water supply facilities, and phy­
sically disconnect the existing well from the Pleasant Point 
Plantation water supply system. 

4. Administrative Order 85-61-WS 
Date: July 11, 1985 
~lity: Mill Creek Water System, Greenville County 
Respondent: Mr. Robert Rosenthal 
Conclusions of Law: Analytical results of water samples 
collected from the Mill Creek water supply system revealed 
violations of the microbiological maximum contaminant level 
established by the State Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-70 in that he failed 
to make public notice to the residents of the Mill Creek water 
supply system advising them of the microbiological contaminant 
level violation. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, make public notification to the residents 
of Mill Creek explaining the microbiological maximum contaminant 
level violation; and, (2) within twenty (20) days of the Order 
date, submit to the Department a copy of the required public 
notice. 

5. Consent Order 85-62-WS 
Date: July 8, 1985 
~lity: Combined Utility System, Pickens County 
Respondent: Combined Utility System of the City of Easley, SC 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it installed public water supply facilities 
prior to the issuance of a Department construction permit. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that public 
water supply facilities were placed into operation without prior 
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6. 

Department approval. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of a Department construction permit for the 
unpermitted water supply facilities, obtain final Department ap­
proval of these facilities; and, (3) within thirty (30) days of 
the date of this Order, pay to the Department a one thousand dol­
lar ($1,000.00) civil penalty. 

Consent Order 85-63-WS 
Date: July 11, 1985 
Facility: Sparrow Mobile Home Park, Darlington County 
Respondent: Mr. James B. Sparrow 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40-(a) in that he installed the Sparrow Mobile Home Park 
water supply facilities prior to the issuance of a Department 
construction permit. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that the 
Sparrow Mobile Home Park water supply facilities were placed into 
service without prior Department approval. 

The Respondent's violations subjected him to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) operate under a tap 
moratorium at Sparrow Mobile Home Park until the public water 
supply facilities are permitted; (3) immediately begin a 
bacteriological monitoring program on the Sparrow Mobile Home 
Park water supply; (4) within fifteen (15) days of the Order 
date, submit to the Department approvable "as-built" plans and 
specifications on the unpermitted public water supply facilities; 
(5) within ten (10) days of the issuance of an "as-built" 
construction permit, make arrangements for final Department 
inspection and approval of the Sparrow Mobile Home Park water 
supply facilities; and, (6) within thirty (30) days of the Order 
date, pay to the Department a one thousand dollar ($1,000.00) 
civil penalty. 

7. Consent Order 85-64-WS 
Date: July 11, 1985 
Facility: Deertracks Subdivision, York County 
Respondent: Mr. Don Mccurry 
Conclusions of Law: The Respopndent violated the State Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations in that radionuclide levels in the 
Deertracks Subdivision water supply system exceeded established 
standards. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(d) in that the 
Deertracks Subdivision public water supply had not been adequate-
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8. 

9. 

ly protected and maintained so as to continuously provide safe 
and potable water free from potential hazards to the health of 
the consumers. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within thirty (30) days 
of the Order date, submit to the Department an approvable prelim­
inary engineering report outlining an acceptable alternative for 
a suitable source of water for the residents of Deertracks Subdi­
vision; (2) within thirty (30) days of the Department's approval 
of the engineering report, submit to the Department approvable 
plans and specifications for the selected alternative; and, (3) 
amend this Order to include a schedule of compliance for the 
development of an approved water supply alternative. 

Consent Order 85-65-WS 
Date: July 15, 1985 
Facility: Williston Water Supply System, Barnwell County 
Respondent: Town of Williston 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated the State Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations, R.61-58.4.D(5), in that fire hy­
drants were installed in the Town of Williston on water lines 
with inadequate flows to support them. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within one hundred and 
twenty (120) days of the Order date, submit to the Department ap­
provable plans and specifications for an upgrade of the Williston 
water supply system; and, (2) on or before August 1, 1986, com­
plete construction of a permitted upgrade of the Williston water 
distribution system. 

Consent Order 85-66-WS 
Date: July 15, 1985 
Facility: Millender Meats, Calhoun Counrt 
Respondent: Mr. D. J. Millender 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Millender Meats public water supply sys­
tem had not been adequately protected and maintained so as to 
continuously provide safe and potable water free from potential 
hazards to the health of the consumers. 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water Regula­
tions, R.61-58.5(B), in that nitrate levels in the Millender 
Meats public water supply exceeded standards for a non-community 
water system. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) continuously post 
public notification of elevated nitrate levels in the Millender 
Meats public water supply until such time that levels do not ex­
ceed the 10 mg/1 standard; (2) provide an alternate source of 
water for the employees of Millender Meats when nitrate levels 
exceed 20 mg/1; (3) submit to the Department approvable plans and 
specifications for an alternative water source if nitrate levels 
exceed 20 mg/1 for three (3) consecutive months; (4) complete the 
installation of an alternate water supply source to serve Millen­
der Meats within thirty (30) days of the issuance of a Department 
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construction permit; and, (5) connect to a proposed municipal wa­
ter supply project within thirty (30) days of its availability, 
provided that a new water source has not been in- stalled prior 
to the availability of the water supply. 

10. Consent Order 85-67-WS 
Date: July 25, 1985 
Respondent: Shawnee Campground, Orangeburg County 
Respondent: Mr. Ned Antley 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(e) in that water samples were not collected and analyzed 
on the Shawnee Campground public water supply system as required. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-70 in that he failed 
to make public notice of his failure to have water samples col­
lected and analyzed. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) ensure that bacterio­
logical monitoring is consistently performed on the Shawnee Camp­
ground water supply system; (2) within fifteen (15) days of the 
Order date, make public notice to the residents of Shawnee Camp­
ground specifying the failure to have water samples collected and 
analyzed for bacteriological quality as required; and, (3) within 
twenty (20) days of the Order date, submit to the Department a 
copy of the required public notice. 

11. Administrative Order 85-68-WS 
Date: July 25, 1985 

12. 

Facility: Independent Mobile Home Park, Aiken County 
Respondent: Mr. W.M. Hancock 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(e) in that water samples were not collected and analyzed 
on the Independent Mobile Home Park public water supply system as 
required. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-70 in that he failed 
to provide public notice of his failure to have water samples 
collected and analyzed. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) ensure that bacteri­
ological monitoring is consistently performed on the Independent 
Mobile Home Park water supply system; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, make public notice to the residents of 
the Independent Mobile Home Park specifying the failure to have 
water samples collected and analyzed as required; and, (3) within 
twenty (20) .days of the Order date, submit to the Department a 
copy of the required public notice. 

Consent Order 85-69-WS 
Date: July 22, 1985 
Facilities: Twin Lakes Recreation Area, Pickens County, and Hawe 

Creek Campground, McCormick County 
Respondent: Department of Defense, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
_4_4 ___ 5_5 ___ 4~0-(-a~)~i~f~th.,..-a-t-it failed to obtain Department construction 
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permits prior to installing water supply facilities at the Twin 
Lakes Recreation Area and Hawe Creek Campground. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
placed the unpermitted water supply facilities at Hawe Creek 
Campground into operation without prior Department approval. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold the opera­
tion of the unpermitted public water supply facilities at both 
camping areas until Department approvals are obtained; (3) within 
six (6) months of the Order date, submit to the Department inven­
tory information on all of the Respondent's water supply systems 
in the State of South Carolina, to include "as-built" construc­
tion drawings on these systems; and, (4) upgrade any public water 
supply systems that are found not to meet Department standards. 

13. Consent Order 85-70-WS 
Date: August 19, 1985 
~lity: Heron Pointe Subdivision, Charleston County 
Respondent: Heron Pointe, A South Carolina Partnership 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it installed water distribution facilities to 
serve Heron Pointe Subdivision prior to the issuance of a Depart­
ment construction permit. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold operation of 
the Heron Pointe Subdivision water distribution system until a 
Department construction permit is issued and final operational 
appproval is obtained; and, (3) within thirty (30) days of the 
Order date, pay to the Department a five hundred dollar ($500.00) 
civil penalty. 

14. Administrative Order 85-71-WS 
Date: August 13, 1985 
~lity: Riverbanks Energy Center, Greenville County 
Respondent: U.S. Shelter Corporation 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construc­
tion permit prior to installing public water supply facilities to 
serve the Riverbanks Energy Center. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) henceforth comply 
with all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold opera­
tion of water supply facilities at Riverbanks Energy Center until 
a Department construction permit is issued and operational appro­
val is obtained; and, (3) within thirty (30) days of the Order 
date, pay to the Department a one thousand dollar ($1,000.00) 
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ci yil penalty. 

15. Consent Order 85-72-WS 
Date: August 13, 1985 

16. 

17. 

Facility: Gay Oaks Subdivision, Beaufort County 
Respondent: Construction Corporation of Beaufort 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within forty-five 
(45) days of the Order date, submit to the Department "as-built" 
plans and specifications for the water distribution lines that 
serve Gay Oaks Subdivision; (2) prior to requesting final opera­
tional approval, submit to the Department water pressure test 
results and two (2) sets of consecutive satisfactory bacteriolog­
ical sample results; and, (3) withhold operation of the water 
supply lines at Gay Oaks Subdivision until receipt of Department 
final operational approval. 

Administrative Order 85-73-WS 
Date: August 19, 1985 
Facility: Town of Estill, Hampton County 
Respondent: Town of Estill 
Conclusions of Law: The 
44-55-80 in that it failed 
Department Order 83-5-WS. 

Respondent violated Code Section 
to comply with the requirements of 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) ensure that bacteri­
ological monitoring is consistently performed on the Town of 
Estill water supply system; (2) within fifteen (15) days of the 
Order date, make public notice to the residents of the Town of 
Estill specifying the failure to have water samples collected and 
analyzed as required; (3) within twenty (20) days of the Order 
date, submit to the Department a copy of the required public no­
tice; and, (4) within thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay to 
the Department a two hundred dollar ($200.00) civil penalty. 

Consent Order 85-74-WS 
Date: August 27, 1985 
Facility: Hallmark Shores Subdivision, Lexington County 
Respondent: Mr. Lucius Porth 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued as a partial 
rnent of the Resepondent's adjudication of Administrative 
84-45-WS. No Conclusions of Law were cited. 

settle­
Order 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) on or before April 1, 
1985, submit to the Department a comprehensive evaluation of the 
Hallmark Shores water supply system to include specific recommen­
dations for any needed improvements or modifications; (2) on or 
before June 30, 1985, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for the proposed water system improvements; 
(3) within thirty (30) days of the issuance of a Department con-
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struction permit, complete construction of the improvements and 
obtain approval to place them into operation; (4) leave Well #l 
physically disconnected from the existing Hallmark Shores water 
supply system and properly abandon it within thirty (30) days of 
the Department's final operational approval of the system up­
grade; and, (5) be subject to further Department sanctions for 
violations of either this agreement or Order 84-45-WS, pending 
final resolution of the adjudication of Order 84-45-WS. 

18. Consent Order 85-75-WS 
Date: September 3, 1985 
Facility: City of Liberty Water Treatment Plant, Pickens County 
Respondent: City of Liberty 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated the State Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations, R.61-68.5.I.(3)(c), in that it failed 
to collect samples of raw and finished water at its surface water 
treatment plant and to subsequently analyze them for bacteriolo­
gical quality. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(k) and the State 
Primary Drinking Water Regulations, R.61-58.7.B.(l), in that it 
failed to have an operator of the proper grade on duty and pres­
ent at its surface water treatment plant at all times that the 
plant is in operation. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) take immediate steps 
to ensure that raw and finished water samples are collected and 
subsequently analyzed on a daily basis for bacteriological qual­
ity; (2) within twenty (20) days of the Order date, make public 
notification to its customers of its failure to have raw and fin­
ished water samples collected and analyzed for bacteriological 
quality during the period July 1-July 22, 1985, and submit a copy 
of the required public notice to the Department; (3) within fif­
teen (15) days of the Order date, submit to the Department a list 
of the names and grade of its water treatment plant operators, 
and demonstrate the deployment of these operators to sure that at 
least one is present at the water treatment plant during all 
hours of its operation; and, (4) within thirty (30) days of the 
Order date: (a) complete all repairs to the new raw water pump 
and obtain Department certification of these repairs; and, (b) 
pay to the Department a five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil pen­
alty. 

19. Consent Order 85-76-WS 
Date: September 5, 1985 
Facility:· McCrory Stores, Laurens County 
Respondents: McCrory Stores and M.b. Kahn Construction Co., Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondents violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that water supply facilities were installed at the 
McCrory Stores warehouse complex and office facility in Laurens 
County prior to the issuance of a Department construction permit. 
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The Respondents' violation subjected them to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondents consented to henceforth comply with all 
Department permitting requirements. 

McCrory agreed to withhold operation of the McCrory Stores water 
supply facilities until a Department construction permit is is­
sued and final operational approval is granted. 

Kahn agreed to pay the Department a 
($1500.00) civil penalty within thirty 
date. 

fifteen hundred dollar 
(30) days of the Order 

20. Consent Order 85-77-WS 
Date: September 23, 1985 
Facility: University Ridge Condominiums, Pickens County 
Respondent: Pridemore Construction Company 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-80 in that it failed to satisfactorily comply with the 
requirements of Department Consent Order 85-27-WS. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; and, (2) within thirty 
(30) days of the Order date, pay to the Department a two thousand 
five hundred dollar ($2,500.00) civil penalty. 

21. Consent Order 85-78-WS 
Date: September 23, 1985 
Facilities: Witherbee Ranger Station and Huger Recreational 

Area, Berkeley County 
Respondent: U.S. Forest Service 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to the modification of water supply facilities at 
the Witherbee Ranger Station and the Huger Recreational Area. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department operational approval prior to placing 
the modified water supply facilities into service. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(k) in that it oper­
ated these public water supply facilities without an operator of 
the proper grade certified by the Board of Certification. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply 
with all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen 
(15) days of the date of this Order: (a) disconnect and physi­
cally remove the chlorinator equipment at the Huger Recreational 
Area; and, (b) submit to the Department the name and certifica­
tion number of the operator who will maintain the water supply 
facilities at the Witherbee Ranger Station; (3) within sixty (60) 
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days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for any upgrade of the water supply facilities 
at Witherbee Ranger Station; and, (4) on or before May 1, 1986, 
complete construction of a permitted upgrade of the Witherbee 
Ranger Station water supply facilities, discontinue the use of 
existing unpermitted water supply facilities, and contact the 
Department for final operation approval of the permitted 
facilities. 

22. Consent Order 85-79-WS 
Date: September 26, 1985 
Facility: Inn at Mariners Cay, Charleston County 
Respondent: Mariners Cay Development Company 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to the installation of water distribution lines to 
serve the Inn at Mariners Cay. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable 
"as-built" plans and specifications for the existing water dis­
tribution facilities; (3) withhold the construction of additional 
water distribution facilities until a Department construction 
permit is issued; (4) withhold operation of the existing unap­
proved water supply facilities until a construction permit issued 
and final operational approval is granted; and, (5) pay to the 
Department a two thousand dollar ($2,000.00) civil penalty for 
any violation of the requirements of this Order. 

23. Consent Order 85-80-WS 
Date : October 1, 1985 
Facility: Sweat's Mobile Home Park, Dorchester County 
Respondents: Dorchester County Water Authority and 

Mr. Richard Sweat 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondents violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that they failed to obtain a Department construc­
tion permit prior to expanding the Sweat's Mobile Home Park water 
distribution system. 

The Respondents' violation subjected them to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondents consented to: (1) henceforth comply 
with all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty 
(30) days of the date of this Order: (a) submit to the Depart­
ment "as-built" plans on the unpermitted water distribution 
lines; aand, (b) pay to the Department a five hundred dollar 
($500.00) civil penalty; and, (3) restrict the number of taps to 
no more than ten (10) until the issuance of a Department con­
struction permit and the receipt of final operational approval. 
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24. Administrative Order 85-81-WS 
Date: October 7, 1985 
Respondent: Mr. Thomas Brown, Camden, South Carolina 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(1) in that he engaged in the business of well contrac­
ting in the State of South Carolina without either obtaining cer­
tification from the Board of Certification or employing certified 
well drillers. 

The Respondent's violation subjected him to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) immediately cease 
the practice of well contracting in the State of South Carolina 
until he either employs well drillers that are certified by the 
Board of Certification, or until he becomes properly certified; 
(2) within thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay to the Depart­
ment a five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty; and, (3) en­
sure that any subsequent well contracting on his part is super­
vised by at least one person, on site, who is properly certified 
by the Board of Certification. 

25. Consent Order 85-82-WS 
Date: October 7, 1985 
Ficility: Town of Mayesville Water Supply System, Sumter County 
Respondent: Town of Mayesville 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department a revised engi­
neering report outlining a proposed upgrade of the Mayesville wa­
ter supply system; (2) on or before January 1, 1986, submit to 
the Department approval plans and specifications for the proposed 
upgrade; (3) on or before May 1, 1987, complete the permitted up­
grade and provide the Department with the name of the certified 
operator who will be responsible for the operation of the Mayes­
ville water supply system; and, (4) on or before June 1, 1987, 
properly abandon the existing deep well. 

26. Consent Order 85-83-WS 
Date: October 14, 1985 
Ficility: Cooper's Pointe, Charleston County 
Respondents: H.V. McCoy Co., Inc. and L.P. Cox Co. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondents violated Code Section 
44-55-40(c) in that the Cooper's Pointe water supply facilities 
were placed into operation without prior Department approval. 

The Respondents' violation subjected them to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: McCoy consented 
operational approval of the 
within fifteen (15) days of 

to: (1) obtain final Department 
Cooper's Pointe water supply system 

the Order date; and, (2) withhold 
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further occupancy of the Cooper's Pointe apartment complex until 
receipt of final Department operational approval of its water 
supply system. 

Cox agreed to 
($500.00) civil 
date. 

pay to the Department a 
penalty within thirty (30) 

27. Consent Order 85-84-WS 
Date: October 18, 1985 

five hundred 
days of the 

Facility: Green Point Mobile Home Park, Berkeley County 
Respondent: Green Point Company 

dollar 
Order 

Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to installing public water supply distribution lines 
to serve the Green Point Mobile Home Park. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; and, (2) withhold opera­
tion of the unapproved water distribution system until issuance 
of a Department construction permit and receipt of final opera­
tional approval. 

28. Consent Order 85-85-WS 
Date: October 22, 1985 
Respondent: Mr. Erby D. Coker, Turbeville, South Carolina 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(1) in that he engaged in the business of well contrac­
ting in the State of South Carolina without either obtaining cer­
tification from the Board of Certification, or employing certi­
fied well drillers. 

The Respondent's violation subjected him to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) cease the practice of 
well contracting in the State of South Carolina until he either 
employs well drillers that are certified by the Board of Certifi­
cation, or until he becomes certified; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, pay to the Department a five hundred 
dollar ($500.00) civil penalty; and, (3) ensure that any subse­
quent well drilling in the State of South Carolina by the Respon­
dent is supervised by at least one person, on site, who is pro­
perly certified by the Board of Certification. 

29. Consent Order 85-86-WS 
Date: October 28, 1985 
Facility: Alcoa Conductor Accessories, Inc., Spartanburg County 
Respondent: Liberty Properties Group 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to the initiation of construction of water supply 
and fire protection facilities to serve the Alcoa Conductor Ac­
cessories plant site in Spartanburg County. 
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30. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold the opera­
tion of the Alcoa water supply and fire protection systems until 
final Department operational approval is granted; and, (3) within 
thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay to the Department a five 
hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty. 

Consent Order 85-87-WS 
Date: November 8, 1985 
Facility: Northwoods Mall Expansion, Charleston County 
Respondent: North Charleston Joint Venture 
Concclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code 
44-55-40-(c) in that the Northwoods Mall Expansion public 
supply facilities were placed into operation without 
Department approval. 

Section 
water 
prior 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, obtain final Department operational ap­
proval of the water supply facilities; and, (3) within thirty 
(30) days of the Order date, pay to the Department a five hundred 
dollar ($500.00) civil penalty. 

31. Administrative Order 85-88-WS 
Date: November 8, 1985 
Facility: Bellemeade Subdivision, Anderson County 
Respondents: Mr. Eugene F, Bobo, Anderson Water Co., and 

Bobo Well and Pump Co. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Bellemeade Subdivision water supply 
system was not adequately protected and maintained so as to 
continuously provide safe and potable water in sufficient 
quantity and pressure and free from potential hazards to the 
health of the consumers. 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water 
Regulations, R.61-58.2.C.(l)(a), in that the Bellemeade 
Subdivision water supply system serves greater than fifteen (15) 
taps and does not have a minimum of two (2) ground-water sources. 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water 
Regulations, R.61-58.4.D.(3), in that minimum pressures of 
twenty-five (25) pounds per square inch had not been maintained 
at every customers tap under conditions of instantaneous demand 
in the Bellemeade Subdivision water distribution system. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) within forty-five 
(45) days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable 
plans and specifications for an upgrade of the Bellemeade water 
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32. 

supply system; (2) within forty-five (45) days of the issuance of 
a Department construction permit, complete the upgrade and obtain 
final operational approval; and, (3) notify the Department of any 
transfer of ownership of the Bellemeade water supply system. 

Consent Order 85-89-WS 
Date: November 13, 1985 
Facility: Bishopville Country Club, Lee 
Respondent: Bishopville Country Club 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain 
permit prior to installing public water 
Bishopville Country Club. 

County 

violated Code Section 
a Department construction 
supply facilities at the 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to placing the 
Bishopville Country Club water supply facilities into operation. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within ninety (90) 
days of the Order date, notify the Department of a decision to 
either upgrade the existing water supply facilities, or to 
connect to an approved public water supply system; and, (3) amend 
this Order to include a schedule of compliance for the selected 
alternative. 

33. Consent Order 85-90-WS 
Date: November 13, 1985 
Facility: Town of Santee, Orangeburg County 
Respondent: Town of Santee 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of Law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) complete the installa­
tion of a second water supply well by no later than August 1, 
1985; (2) submit to the Department monthly progress reports on 
the status of efforts to complete the installation of the second 
water supply well; and, (3) be subject to a limited construction 
permit moratorium until completion of the installation of the 
second ground-water source. 

34. Consent Order 85-91-WS 
Date: November 18, 1985 
Facility: CWS I-20 Water Supply System, Lexington County 
Respondent: Carolina Water Service, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, physically disconnect four radiologically 
active wells from the CWS I-20 water supply system; (2) within 
ninety (90) days of the Order date, properly abandon these same 
four (4) wells; (3) maintain three (3) other radiologically 
active wells in the CWS I-20 service area for use is emergency 
situations only; (4) notify the Department of any use of the 
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emergency wells within twenty-four (24) hours of their use; and, 
(5) review this agreement after a two (2) year period to deter­
mine the need to either extend it, or to require proper abandon­
ment of the three (3) emergency use wells. 

35. Administrative Order 85-92-WS 
Date: November 21, 1985 

36. 

Facility: Carolina Springs, Greenville County 
Respondent: Porter Water Company 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(e) in that it failed to collect and analyze samples of 
water from the Carolina Springs public water supply system. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-70 in that it failed 
to provide public notification of its failure to collect and 
analyze water samples from the Carolina Springs water system. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) ensure that 
bacteriological monitoring is consistently performed; (2) within 
fifteen (15) days of the Order date, either submit the delinquent 
bacteriological monitoring data, or make public notification to 
the residents and provide the Department with a copy of the 
required notice. 

Administrative Order 85-93-WS 
Date: November 22, 1985 
~lity: Carrowood Subdivision, York County 
Respondent: Crest Water Company, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code 
44-55-80 in that it failed to satisfactorily comply 
requirements of Department Consent Order 83-12-WS. 

Section 
with the 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water 
Regulations, R.61-58.5.B.(2) in that lead levels in the Carrowood 
Subdivision public water supply exceeded allowable limits. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, pay to the Department a two thousand 
dollar ($2,000.00) civil penalty and request an extension of 
Department Construction Permit No. 201065 for the installation of 
chemical treatment facilities on the Carrowood water supply 
system; and, (2) within sixty (60) days of the Order date, 
complete the installation of the permitted facilities, provide 
the Department with the name of the certified operator that will 
be responsible for these facilities, and obtain final Department 
approval of the Carrowood water supply system. 

37. Consent Order 85-94-WS 
Date: November 22, 1985 
~lity: Town of Salem Water Supply System, Oconee County 
Respondent: Town of Salem 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
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38. 

44-55-40(a) in that it installed a water distribution line along 
State Highway S-37-145 prior to the issuance of a Department 
construction permit. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to 
unpermitted water supply line into operation. 

in that it 
placing the 

Analytical results of water samples collected 
from the unpermitted water line revealed 
microbiological maximum contaminant level 
State Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

by Department staff 
violations of the 

established by the 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(d) in that the 
unpermitted water line was not adequately protected and 
maintained so as to continuosly provide safe and potable water in 
sufficient quantity and pressure and free from potential hazards 
to the health of the consumers. 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water 
Regulations, R.61-58.4.D.(6)(b) in that the two inch (2") water 
line along S-37-145 exceeded the allowable dead-end length of 
1500 linear feet. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply 
with all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty 
(30) days of the Order date, pay to the Department a fifteen 
hundred dollar ($1500.00) civil penalty; (3) within one hundred 
and twenty (120) days of the Order date, submit to the Department 
approvable plans and specifications for either an upgrade of the 
existing S-37-145 water distribution line, or the installation of 
an approved water supply line; (4) within forty-five (45) days of 
the issuance of a Department construction permit, complete the 
construction of a permitted water distribution line and obtain 
final Department operational approval; and, (5) restrict the 
number of taps on the unpermitted water line to the two existing 
taps. 

Consent Order 85-95-WS 
Date: November 22, 1985 
Facility: Jenkinsville Rural Water Supply System, 

Fairfield County 
Respondent: Jenkinsville Rural Water Company, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code ----------44 - 55 - 80 in that it failed to satisfactorily comply 
requirements of Department Consent Order 85-10-WS. 

Section 
with the 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented 
days of the Order date, submit to 
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the Department a preliminary 



engineering report outlining proposed improvements to the 
Jenkinsville water supply system; (2) within thirty (30) days of 
the Department's approval of the engineering report, submit to 
the Department approvable plans and specifications for the 
Jenkinsville water system improvements; (3) within sixty (60) 
days of the issuance of a Department construction permit, begin 
construction of approved water supply facilities; (4) complete 
construction of an approved upgrade in accordance with designated 
schedules; (5) physically disconnct and properly abandon Well #l 
on the Jenkinsville system within no more than forty-five (45) 
days of completion of the permitted upgrade; and, (6) pay to the 
Department a two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500.00) civil 
penalty for any unjustified violation of the requirements of this 
Order. 

39. Consent Order 85-96-WS 
Date: December 8, 1985 
Facility: Foxwood Hills 
Respondents: Foxwood Corp. & Mountain Bay Estates Utility, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondents violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that water distribution lines were installed at 
Foxwood Hills prior to the issuance of a Department construction 
permit. 

The Respondents' violation subjected them to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondents consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) be limited to no more 
than one thousand (1,000) actual water taps in the permitted 
sections of Foxwood Hills; (3) submit quarterly reports on the 
actual number of water taps in Foxwood Hills; and, (4) be subject 
to the assessment of civil penalties for any future violations of 
the Safe Drinking Water Act or the prescribed tap limitation. 

Foxwood Corp. agreed to: (1) submit "as-built" plans and 
specifications on the unpermitted water distribution lines; (2) 
submit a letter of certification from a professional engineer on 
the unpermitted water lines; and, (3) pay a three thousand dollar 
($3,000.00) civil penalty within thirty (30) days of the Order 
date. 

Mountain Bay agreed to arrange for a Department inspection of the 
unpermitted water distribution lines within fifteen (15) days of 
the issuance of a Department construction permit and to withhold 
operation of these lines until final approval is given. 

40. Consent Order 85-8-W,WS 
Date: December 8, 1985 
Facility: Water's Edge Apartment Complex, Dorchester County 
Respondent: Dailey Construction Company, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Sections 
44-55-40(c) and 48-1-llO(a) in that it failed to obtain final 
Department approval prior to placing the Water's Edge water sup­
ply and wastewater collection facilities into operation. 
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The Respondent's 
civil penalties 
48-1-330. 

violations subjected it to the assessment of 
as authorized by Code Sections 44-55-90 and 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold further 
occupancy of the apartment complex until final written 
operational approval is granted by the Department on the water 
and wastewater facilities; and, (3) within ten (10) days of the 
Order date, pay to the Department a three thousand dollar 
($3,000.00) civil penalty. 

41. Consent Order 85-97-WS 
Date: December 8, 1985 
~lity: Winyah Village Shopping Center, Georgetown County 
Respondent: PG-1 Development Company 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to installing the Winyah Village Shopping Center 
water distribution lines. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of a Department construction permit, request 
final operational approval on the shopping center water supply 
lines; (3) withhold operation of the shopping center water 
supply lines until the issuance of the operational approval; and, 
(4) within thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay to the 
Department a one thousand dollar ($1,000.00) civil penalty. 

42. Administrative Order 85-98-WS 
Date: December 9, 1985 
~lity: Laney's Trailer Park, Sumter County 
Respondent: Mr. Tommy S. Laney 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Laney's Trailer Park water supply system 
had not been adequately protected and maintained so as to 
continuously provide safe and potable water in sufficient 
quantity and pressure and free from potential hazards to the 
health of the consumers. 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water 
Regulations, R.61-58.5.(b) in that nitrate levels in the Laney's 
Trailer Park public water supply system exceeded allowable 
standards. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-70 in that he failed 
to make public notice of the nitrate violation to the residents 
of Laney's Trailer Park. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) within twenty (20) 
days of the Order date, make public notice to the residents of 
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Laney's Trailer Park advising them of the elevated nitrate levels 
in their water supply, and send a copy of the notice to the 
Department; and, (2) within thirty (30) days of the Order date, 
submit to the Department an approvable preliminary engineering 
report, to include a proposed schedule of compliance, outlining 
the procurement of a satisfactory water supply for the residents 
of Laney's Trailer Park. 

43. Consent Order 85-99-WS 
Date: December 16, 1985 
Facility: Hills Acres Subdivision, Spartanburg County 
Respondent: Mr. Bobby Joe Solesbee 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that he failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to extending the Hills Acres water supply system. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40c) in that he placed 
portions of the Hills Acres water supply system into operation 
without prior Department approval. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within sixty (60) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for either an upgrade of the Hill Acres water 
supply system or for connection of the unapproved portion of the 
system to the Spartanburg Water Works water supply system; and, 
(3) within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the issuance of a 
Department construction permit, complete the construction of 
approved water supply facilities and obtain final operational 
approval. 

44. Consent Order 85-100-WS 
Facility: East Cooper Community Hospital, Charleston County 
Respondent: American Medical International, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for the unpermitted extensions of the East 
Cooper water supply system and pay to the Department a twenty 
five hundred dollar ($2500.00) civil penalty; and, (3) withhold 
the operation of the unpermitted water supply facilities until a 
Department construction permit is issued and final operational 
approval is granted. 

45. Administrative Order 85-9-W,WS 
Date: December 19, 1985 
Facility: Beacon Shopping Center, Berkeley County 
Respondent: Beacon Development, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to installing public water supply facilities to 
serve the Beacon Shopping Center. 
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The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to placing the water 
supply facilities into operation. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 48-1-llO(a) in that it 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to placing the Beacon 
Shopping Center-Phase II wastewater collection system into oper­
ation. 

The Respondent's 
civil penalties 
48-1-330. 

violations subjected it to the assessment of 
as authorized by Code Sections 44-55-90 and 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) henceforth comply 
with all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold further 
occupancy of the shopping center until final operational approval 
is granted; and (3) within fifteen (15) days of the Order date, 
pay to the Department a three thousand dollar ($3,000.00) civil 
penalty. 

46. Consent Order 85-101-WS 
Date: December 19, 1985 
Facility: Crescent High School, Anderson County 
Respondent: Anderson County School District No.3 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to extending the Crescent High School public water 
supply system. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold operation of 
the unpermitted water supply facilities until a Department 
construction permit is issued and final operational approval is 
granted; and, (3) within thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay 
to the Department a five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty. 

47. Amendment to Consent Order 85-89-WS 
Date: December 30, 1985 
Facility: Bishopville Country Club, Lee County 
Respondent: Bishopville Country Club 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was amended without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The amended Order required that the Respondent: (1) on 
or before May 1, 1986, complete the connection of the Bishopville 
Country Club water supply system to the Cassatt Water Company 
public water supply system and disconnect the existing wells from 
the Bishopville Country Club water supply system; and, (2) within 
ten (10) days of the connection to the Cassatt water system, 
either properly abandon the water supply wells, or establish an 
approved non-potable use for these wells. 
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48. Consent Order 86-01-WS 
Date: January 2, 1986 
Facility: Hughston Trailer Park, Spartanburg County 
Respondent: Mr. George F. Hughston, Jr., M.D. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that he failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to installing a public water supply well to serve 
the Hughston Trailer Park. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold additional 
construction of the water distribution system until a Department 
construction permit is issued; (3) withhold operation of the 
water supply system until final operation approval is granted by 
the Department; and, (4) initiate a bacteriological self-monitor­
ing program when the Hughston Trailer Park public water supply 
system, serves at least fifteen (15) service connections or regu­
larly serves at least twenty-five (25) permanent residents on a 
daily basis. 

49. Consent Order 86-02-WS 
Date: January 2, 1986 
Facility: Town of Lynchburg Water Supply System, Lee County 
Respondent: Town of Lynchburg 

so. 

Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Town's water supply system was not 
adequately protected and maintained maintained so as to continu­
ously provide safe and potable water in sufficient quantity and 
pressure and free from potential hazards to the health of the 
consumers. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, install a backflow prevention device at 
the Jefferson Funeral Home; (2) within thirty (30) days of the 
Order date, complete specific repairs cited in the Order; and, 
(3) by June 1, 1986, complete the additional renovations to the 
Town's water supply system. 

Consent Order 86-03-WS 
Date: January 2, 1986 
Facility: Shadowood Cove, 
Respondent: Buckeye Water 
Conclusions of Law: This 
of any issue of law. 

Richland County 
Company, Inc. 
Order was issued without adjudication 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit plans and specifications for the 
addition of chemical treatment to the water supply system; (2) 
within thirty (30) days of the issuance of a Department 
construction permit, complete the installation of the treatment 
system, retain a certified operator, request final approval, and 
implement a routine flushing program; and, (3) within thirty (30) 
days of written notification from the Department, install the 
permitted polyphosphate equipment and request final operational 
approval. 
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51. Consent Order 86-04-WS 
Date: January 2, 1986 
Facility: Mathews Heights Subdivision, Greenwood County 
Respondent: Mathews Heights Homeowners 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(e) in that it failed to collect and analyze samples of 
water from the Mathews Heights Subdivision public water supply 
system. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-70 in that it failed 
to provide public notification of its failure to collect and 
analyze water samples. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) ensure that 
bacteriological monitoring is consistently performed on the water 
supply system; (2) within fifteen (15) days of the Order date, 
make public notification to the residents and provide the 
Department with a copy of the required notice. 

52. Conswent Order 86-05-WS 
Date: January 3, 1986 

53. 

Respondent: Mr. Buddy Seigler, Aiken, South Carolina 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(1) in that he engaged in the business of well 
contracting in the State of South Carolina without either 
obtaining certification from the Board of Certification, or 
employing certified well drillers. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) cease the practice of 
well contracting in the State until he either employs well dril­
lers that are certified, or until he is properly certified; and, 
(2) ensure that any subsequent well contracting is supervised by 
at leaset one person, on site, who is properly certified. 

Consent Order 86-01-W,WS 
Date: January 3, 1986 

County Facility: Fran, Inc., Lexington 
Respondent: Fran, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The 
44-55-40(a) and 48-1-110 in 

Respondent violated Code Sections 
that it installed public water supply 
facilities without prior Department and wastewater collection 

permitting or approval. 

The Respondent's 
civil penalties 
48-1-330. 

violations subjected it to the assessment of 
as authorized by Code Sections 44-55-90 and 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, submit required information to obtain 
appropriate construction permits; (3) within thirty (30) days of 
the issuance of Department construction permits, obtain final 
Department approval; (4) within thirty (30) days of the Order 
date, pay to the Department a three thousand dollar ($3,000.00) 
civil penalty; and, (5) withhold further occupany of its housing 
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complex units until Department construction permits are issued 
and final operational approvals are granted. 

54. Consent Order 86-06-WS 
Date: January 14. 1986 
Facility: East Clemson Water District. Pickens County 
Respondent: East Clemson Water District 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it installed water distribution facilities 
prior to the issuance of a Department construction permit. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to placing public 
water supply facilities into operation. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of a Department construction permit for the 
unpermitted water distribution- facilities, request a final 
Department inspection and approval of these facilities; and, (3) 
within thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay to the Department 
a five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty. 

55. Consent Order 86-07-WS 
Date: January 10, 1986 
Facility: Dietz Apartments, Horry County 
Respondent: Mr. Jimmy Dietz 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that he failed to obtain a Department construc­
tion permit prior to initiating construction of a public water 
supply well. 

The Respondent's violation subjected him to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, ensure that the unfinished well is prop­
erly abandoned; and (3) pay to the Department a two thousand dol­
lar ($2,000.00) civil penalty for any violation of Order require­
ments. 

56. Consent Order 86-08-WS 
Date: January 10, 1986 
Facility: Whitlock Mobile Home Park, Spartanburg County 
Respondent; Mr. Fred Whitlock 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that he constructed public water supply facilities 
to serve the residents of Whitlock Mobile Home Park prior to the 
issuance of Department construction permits. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that he 
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placed the Whitlock Mobile Home Park public water supply facili­
ties into operation without prior Department operational 
approval. 

The Respondent was found to be in violation of the State Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations, R.61-58.4.D., in that the water dis­
tribution lines in the old section of the Whitlock Mobile Home 
Park did not comply with material standards. 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water Regula­
tion, R.61-58.2.C.(6), in that the existing Whitlock Mobile Home 
Park water supply wells were not grouted. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for an upgrade of the Whitlock Mobile Home 
Park water supply facilities; and (3) within one hundred and 
twenty (120) days of the issuance of a Department construction 
permit, complete the upgrade of the Whitlock Mobile Home Park 
water supply facilities and obtain final Department operational 
approval. 

57. Consent Order 86-09-WS 
Date: January 14, 1986 
Facility: Meansville-Riley Road Water System, Union County 
Respondent: Meansville-Riley Road Water Company, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it modified the Meansville-Riley Road public 
water supply system prior to the issuance of a Department con­
struction permit. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) on or before January 
31, 1986, submit to the Department an engineering evaluation of 
the Enoree Mills area of the Meansville-Riley Road water supply 
system, to include proposals for corrective action on any defic­
iencies detected during the evaluation; and (3) implement selec­
ted alternatives in accordance with established deadlines. 

58. Consent Order 85-10-WS 
Date: January 18, 1986 
Facility: Town of Gray Court, Laurens County 
Respondent: Town of Gray Court 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to extending its water distribution system. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department operational approval prior to placing 
public water supply facilities into operation. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 
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Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, pay to the Department a one thousand 
dollar ($1,000.00) civil penalty; (3) within forty-five days of 
the Order date, submit to the Department "as-built" plans and 
specifications on the unpermitted water distribution facilities; 
and, (4) within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of a Department 
construction permit, request final operational approval of these 
facilities. 

59. Consent Order 86-11-WS 
Date: January 21, 1986 
Facility: St. David's Place, Lexington County 
Respondent: General Utilities, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent's public water supply was 
found to be highly corrosive, as measured by standards estab­
lished in the State Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

Analytical results of water samples collected from the 
Respondent's public water supply system revealed the presence of 
copper levels in excess of the maximum contaminant level estab­
lished in the State Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

The corrosivitiy of the Respondent's public water supply system 
and the presence of unacceptable copper levels in the St. David's 
Place water supply system required corrective action on the part 
of the Respondent. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) on or before February 
1, 1986, provide chemical treatment on both wells at St. David's 
Place and install a distribution line blow-off and sample tap at 
the end of St. David's Drive; (2) beginning February 1, 1986, 
maintain a distribution system pH of 7.5 s.u. in the St. David's 
Place public water supply; (3) measure and record pH values at 
the St. David's Drive sample tap at a frequency of at least three 
(3) times per week; (4) submit a monthly log of pH values to the 
Department until further notice; and (5) implement further system 
improvements if the actions required by this Order do not 
adequately correct excessive copper levels and corrosivity in the 
St. David's Place water supply system. 

60. Consent Order 86-02-W,WS 
Date: January 29, 1986 
Facility: Intercoastal Village Resort, Horry County 
Respondent: Intercoastal Village Resort 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Sections 
44-55-40(a) and 48-1-110 in that it installed public water sup­
ply and wastewater collection facilities prior to the issuance of 
Department construction permits. 

The Respondent's 
civil penalties 
48-1-330. 

violations subjected it to the assessment of 
as authorized by Code Sections 44-55-90 and 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
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all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold operation of 
the Intercoastal Village Resort water supply and wastewater dis­
posal facilities until the receipt of final Department operation­
al approvals of these systems; and (3) within fifteen (15) days 
of the Order date, pay to the Department a three thousand dollar 
($3,000.00) civil penalty. 

61. Consent Order 86-12-WS 
Date: February 3, 1986 
Facility: Creekwood Pointe Subdivision, Laurens County 
Respondent: Creekwood Pointe Properties 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construc­
tion permit prior to installing public water supply distribution 
lines to serve the Creekwood Pointe Subdivision. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the issuance of a Department construction permit for the 
Creekwood Pointe Subdivision water supply facilities, obtain fi­
nal Department approval of these facilities; (3) withhold opera­
tion of the Creekwood Pointe Subdivision water supply facilities 
until final written approval is granted by the Department; and 
(4) within thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay to the Depart­
ment a one thousand dollar ($1,000.00) civil penalty. 

62. Consent Order 86-13-WS 
Date: January 31, 1986 

63. 

Facility: Town of Quinby Water Supply System, Florence County 
Respondent: Town of Quinby 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within thirty (30) days 
of the Order date, submit to the Department a preliminary engi­
neering report outlining proposed improvements to the Quinby pub­
lic water supply system; (2) immediately begin and continue the 
proper operation and maintenance of the Quinby water treatment 
plant; (3) within forty-five (45) days of the Order date, submit 
to the Department approvable plans and specifications for the 
proposed improvements to the Quinby water supply system; and (4) 
within ninety (90) days of the issuance of a Department construc­
tion permit, complete improvements to the Quinby water supply 
system and obtain final Department approval of these improve­
ments. 

Consent Order 86-03-W,WS 
Date: January 29, 1986 
Facility: Mt. Pleasant Office Park, Charleston County 
Respondent: Indigo Associates, A Partnership 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Sections 
44-55-40(c) and 48-1-110 in that it failed to obtain Department 
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approval prior to placing the Mt. Pleasant Office Park water sup­
ply and wastewater collection facilities into operation. 

The Respondent's 
civil penalties 
48-1-110. 

violations subjected it to the assessment of 
as authorized by Code Sections 44-55-90 and 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, pay to the Department a three thousand 
dollar ($3,000.00) civil penalty; and (2) withhold further occu­
pancy of the Mt. Pleasant Office Park until final Department op­
erational approvals are issued on its water supply and wastewater 
disposal facilities. 

64. Consent Order 86-14-WS 
Date: February 3, 1986 
Facility: Riviera Mobile Home Park, Aiken County 
Respondents: Messrs. Willie and Boyd Tyler 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondents violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Riviera Mobile Home Park water supply 
system was not adequately protected and maintained so as to con­
tinuously provide safe and potable water in sufficient quantity 
and pressure and free from potential hazards to the health of the 
consumers. 

The Respondents violated Code Section 44-55-80 in that they 
failed to satisfactorily comply with the requirements of Depart­
ment Administrative Order 85-49-WS. 

Action: The Respondents consented to: (1) on or before March 1, 
1986, complete the closure of the Riviera Mobile Home Park, dis­
connect and remove all water distribution lines which will not be 
used for the Respondents' personal use, and make arrangements 
with Department staff to confirm these actions; (2) install an 
approved water supply system for this park prior to any future 
reopening; and, (3) notify the Department of any transfer of own­
ership of the Riviera Mobile Home Park water supply well and 
property. 

65. Administrative Order 86-15-WS 
Date: February 3, 1986 
Facility: Southern Pride Mobile Home Park, Sumter County 
Respondent: Mr. Elie Killgo 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-80(a) in that he failed to satisfactorily comply with the 
requirements of Department Consent Order 84-39-WS. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(d) in that the 
Southern Pride Mobile Home Park water supply system was not ade­
quately protected and maintained so as to continuously provide 
safe and potable water in sufficient quantity and pressure and 
free from potential hazards to the health of the consumers. 

The Respondent's violations subjected him to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 
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Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, remove the pump from the gasoline contam­
inated well; (2) within thirty (30) days of the Order date: (a) 
pay to the Department a two thousand dollar ($2,000.00) civil 
penalty; and, (b) submit to the Department approvable plans and 
specifications for a well to serve Southern Pride Mobile Home 
Park; (3) within thirty (30) days of the issuance of a Depart­
ment construction permit, complete construction of the new well 
and the distribution system upgrade and request Department final 
operational approval; and (4) in the event that the water ob­
tained from the newly installed well is either of unacceptable 
quality or present in inadequate quantities, a schedule of com­
pliance for the construction of a new water supply source will be 
developed and incorporated as an amendment to this Order. 

66. Consent Order 86-04-W,WS 
Date: February 11, 1986 
~lity: Clemson University Student Housing Complex, Pickens Co. 
Respondents: Clemson University and Peritus Engineers and 

Associates, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: Peritus agreed to pay to the Department a three thousand 
dollar ($3,000.00) civil penalty within thirty (30) days of the 
Order date. 

Clemson agreed to obtain final written operational approval for 
the wastewater collection and public water distribution systems 
serving the Clemson University Student Housing Complex within 
fifteen (15) days of the Order date. 

67. Consent Order 86-16-WS 
Date: February 10, 1986 
Respondent: Mr. James Bethea, Sumter, South Carolina 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(1) in that he engaged in the business of well contrac­
ting in the State of South Carolina without either obtaining cer­
tification from the Board of Certification, or employing certi­
fied well drillers. 

The Respondent's violation subjected him to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) immediately cease the 
practice of well contracting in the State of South Carolina until 
he either employs well drillers that are properly certified or 
until he becomes certified; (2) either pay to the Department a 
five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty within ninety (90) 
days of the Order date, or become properly certified to engage in 
the business of well contracting within thirty (30) days of the 
date of this Order and pay a two hundred and fifty dollar 
($250.00) civil penalty; and, (3) ensure that any subsequent well 
drilling in the State of South Carolina by the Respondent is 
supervised by at least one person, on site, who is properly cer-
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tified by the Board of Certification. 

68. Administrative Order 86-17-WS 
Date: February 16, 1986 
Facility: Pleasant Point Plantation, Beaufort County 
Respondent: Pleasant Point Plantation Associates 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-80 
in that it failed to satisfactorily comply with the requirements 
of Department Consent Order 85-60-WS. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, pay to the Department a two thousand 
dollar ($2,000.00) civil penalty for violations of Order 
85-60-WS; and, (2) on or before March 14, 1986, complete con­
struction of the water line connection from Pleasant Point 
Plantation to the Beaufort-Jasper Water Authority water supply 
system, receive Department final operational approval of this 
connection, and physically disconnect the existing water supply 
well from the Pleasant Point Plantation water distribution 
system. 

69. Consent Order 86-18-WS 
Date: February 19, 1986 
Facility: East Cooper Medical Office Building, Charleston Co. 

Respondent: Sherman, Krell, Grossman, and Bluestein 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department 
tion permit prior to the installation of water supply 
to serve the East Cooper Medical Office Building. 

Section 
construe­

facilities 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department "as-built" plans 
and specifications for the water distribution line which will 
serve the East Cooper Medical Office Building and pay to the De­
partment a one thousand dollar ($1,000.00) civil penalty; and (3) 
withhold operation of the East Cooper Medical Office Building 
water distribution line until a Department construction permit is 
issued and final operational approval is received. 

70. Administrative Order 86-19-WS 
Date: February 19, 1986 
Facility: Ruffin Water System, Colleton County 
Respondent: Ruffin Rural Community Water District 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Ruffin Rural Community Water District 
Water Supply System was been adequately protected and maintained 
so as to continuously provide safe and potable water free from 
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71. 

potential hazards to the health of the consumers. 

Analytical results of water samples pulled from the Respondent's 
public water supply system revealed violations of the microbio­
logical maximum contaminant level established in the State Pri­
mary Drinking Water Regulations. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(e) in that water 
samples were not collected and analyzed as required from the Ruf­
fin water supply system. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-70 in that it had not 
made public notification of the microbiological maximum contamin­
ant level violations. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, make public notification to the residents 
of the Ruffin Community explaining the microbiological maximum 
contaminant level violations for the months of July and Septem­
ber, 1985, and either submit to the Department the bacteriologi­
cal analysis result for the month of December, 1985, or make 
public notice to the residents of the Ruffin Community outlining 
the failure to perform the required monthly bacteriological moni­
toring; (2) within twenty (20) days of the Order date, submit to 
the Department copies of the required public notifications; (3) 
within thirty (30) days of the Order date, complete specific im­
provements to the Ruffin public water supply system; and, (4) if 
bacteriological maximum contaminant level violations continue 
after the completion of required improvements, submit to the De­
partment a preliminary engineering report which addresses the 
source of bacteriological contamination and proposes corrective 
action. This report will be due within thirty (30) days of the 
receipt of written notification from the Department of continuing 
bacteriological problems. 

Administrative Order 86-20-WS 
Date: February 25, 1986 
Facility: Norman's Mobile Home Park, Cherokee County 
Respondent: Mr. James Norman 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code 
44-55-40(a) in that the Norman's Mobile Home Park water 
facilities had not been permitted by the Department. 

Section 
supply 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in 
Norman's Mobile Home Park water supply facilities 
received Department operational approval. 

that 
had 

the 
not 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(d) in that the 
Norman's Mobile Home Park public water supply has not been ade­
quately protected and maintained so as to continuously provide 
safe and potable water in sufficient quantity and pressure and 
free from potential hazards to the health of the consumers. 

Analytical results of water 
ent's public water supply 

samples collected from the 
system revealed violations 
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72. 

bacteriological maximum contaminant level established by the 
State Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(e) in that samples 
of water have not been collected and analyzed as required from 
the Norman's Mobile Home Park public water supply system. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to : (1) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, either initiate a bacteriological moni­
toring program in accordance with the requirements of the State 
Primary Drinking Water Regulations on the Norman's Mobile Home 
Park water system and provide the Department with the name of the 
certified laboratory which will perform the analytical analyses, 
or provide the Department with written documentation which demon­
strates that there are less than twenty-five permanent residents 
using this public water supply system; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for the proper permitting and upgrade of the 
Norman's Mobile Home Park water supply facilities; and (3) with­
in ninety (90) days of the issuance of a Department construction 
permit, complete an upgrade of the Norman's Mobile Home Park wa­
ter supply facilities and obtain Department operational approval 
of these facilities. 

Consent Order 86-21-WS 
Date: March 1, 1986 
Facility: Pearlstine Distribution Facility, Jasper County 
Respondents: Pearlstine Distributors, Inc. and Coastal 

Contractors, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondents violated 
44-55-40(a) in that a potable water supply well was 
serve the Pearlstine distribution complex prior to 
of a Department construction permit. 

Code Section 
installed to 
the issuance 

The Respondents' violation subjected them to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondents agreed to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold the opera­
tion of the Pearlstine public water supply facilities until a De­
partment construction permit is issued and final Department oper­
ational approval is granted; and, (3) within thirty (30) days of 
the Order date, pay to the Department a one thousand dollar 
($1,000.00) civil penalty. 

73. Consent Order 86-22-WS 
Date: February 25, 1986 
Respondent: E.L. Frick & Sons Well Drilling, Lexington, SC 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Sections 6.B.(3) and 
(5) of the Well Standards in that it did not grout potable water 
supply wells to a minimum of twenty feet, or to a depth approved 
by the Department, within five (5) days after the completion of 
well construction. 

The Respondent violated Section 7.A.(8)(b) of the Well Standards 
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in that casings were not installed in all wells to a minimum 
depth of twenty feet. 

The Respondent violated Section 6.H. of the Well Standards in 
that it failed to properly label water supply wells with identi­
cation plates immediately after construction. 

The Respondent violated Section 6.G. 
that it failed to properly disinfect 
wells after completion of construction. 

of the Well Standards in 
all public water supply 

The Respondent violated Section 8.A. of the Well Standards in 
that it has failed to complete and submit to the Department water 
well record forms within thirty days of completion of any well. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all the requirements of the Well Standards; and, (2) on or before 
March 1, 1986, submit to the Department water well record forms 
on all wells constructed by the Respondent since June 28, 1985, 
and complete specific improvements to ten (10) wells located in 
Lexington County. These improvements shall include the proper 
grouting of these wells, the proper disinfection of all wells, 
the installation of adequate well casings, the addition of well 
identification plates, and the submittal of water well record 
forms to the Department. 

74. Consent Order 86-23-WS 
Date: March 12, 1986 
Facility: Honea Path Water Supply System, Anderson County 
Respondent: Town of Honea Path 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to extending its public water supply distribution 
facilities. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold operation of 
the unpermitted water distribution lines until issuance of an 
"as-built" construction permit and the receipt of final Depart­
ment operational approval; and (3) within thirty (30) days of 
the Order date, pay to the Department a one thousand dollar 
($1,000.00) civil penalty. 

75. Administrative Order 86-24-WS 
Date: March 14, 1986 
Facility:. Beachwood Mobile Home Park, Beaufort County 
Respondent: Mr. Donald E. Perry 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Beachwood Mobile Home Park public water 
supply was not adequately protected and maintained so as to con­
tinuously provide safe and potable water in sufficient quantity 
and pressure and free from potential hazards to the health of the 
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consumers. 

Iron levels in the Beachwood Mobile Home Park public water supply 
exceeded the maximum contaminant level established in the State 
Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) on or before April 
1, 1986, initiate construction of a permitted connection to the 
City of Beaufort's public water supply system; (2) on or before 
March 15, 1986, complete construction of the tap to the Beaufort 
water supply system and request final approval from the Depart­
ment for the use of this tap; and (3) within ten (10) days of the 
issuance of Department approval of the tap to the Beaufort sys­
tem, either properly abandon the existing Beachwood Mobile Home 
Park water supply well or establish a Department approved non-po­
table water use for the well. 

76. Consent Order 86-25-WS 
Date: March 14, 1986 
Facility: Sharpe Road Trailer Park, Richland County 
Respondent: Mrs. Helen S. Driggers 
Conclusions of Law: Water samples collected from the Sharpe Road 
Trailer Park water supply system revealed violations of the bac­
teriological maximum contaminant level established in the State 
Primary Drinking Water Regulations, R.61-58.5.H. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) continue to purchase 
water from the City of Columbia for the residents of Sharpe Road 
Trailer Park while investigating solutions to the water quality 
problems associated with this water supply system; (2) replace 
the existing Sharpe Road Trailer Park water distribution lines by 
no later than September 1, 1986; (3) upgrade the existing water 
supply well and received Department approval prior to any future 
use of this well; and (4) promptly investigate and remediate any 
future water quality problems associated with the Sharpe Road 
Trailer Park water supply system. 

77. Amendment to Consent Order 84-34-WS 
Date: March 14, 1986 
Facility: Keowee Harbours Subdivision, Pickens County 
Respondents: Keowee Harbours Associates, A Limited Partnership, 

and Craig Water and Sewer Company, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: This Order amendment was issued without ad­
judication of any issue of law. 

Action: Order 84-34-WS was amended to allow: (1) the transfer of 
five additional water taps from Craig Water and Sewer Company, 
Inc. to Keowee Harbours Associates for use in the Keowee Harbours 
Subdivision; (2) a total allocation of thirty-four water taps for 
use by Craig Water and Sewer Company, Inc. and Keowee Harbours 
Associates; and (3) an immediate return of all transferred water 
taps to a Craig Water and Sewer Company, Inc. upon connection of 
the Keowee Harbours Subdivision water distribution lines to the 
Salem water supply system. 
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78. Consent Order 86-26-WS 
Date: March 26, 1986 
Facility: Summerhouse Condominiums, Charleston County 
Respondents: WDOC Associates - A South Carolina Partnership and 

The Haskell Company 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondents violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that they failed to obtain a Department construc­
tion permit prior to the installation of public water supply fa­
cilities to serve the Summerhouse Condominiums. 

The Respondents' violation subjected them to the assessment 
civil penalties as authorized by Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondents consented to henceforth comply with 
Department permitting requirements. 

WDOC Associates consented to withhold the operation of the 
merhouse Condominiums public water supply facilities until 
issuance of an "as-built" Department construction permit and 
receipt of final Department operational approval. 

of 

all 

Sum­
the 
the 

The Haskell Company agreed to pay to the Department a one thou­
sand dollar ($1,000.00) civil penalty within thirty (30) days of 
the Order date. 

79. Consent Order 86-27-WS 
Date: March 19, 1986 
Facility: Church Creek Plaza, Charleston County 
Respondent: Church Creek Plaza Associates 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to the installation of water supply facilities to 
serve Church Creek Plaza. 

The Respondent's violation subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold the opera­
tion of the Church Creek Plaza water supply facilities until the 
issuance of a Department "as-built" construction permit and re­
ceipt of final Department operational approval; and, (3) within 
thirty (30) days of the Order date, pay to the Department a one 
thousand dollar ($1,000.00) civil penalty. 

80. Administrative Order 86-28-WS 
Date: April 9, 1986 
Respondent: Keith Shumpert Well Drilling 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Sections 6.B.(3) and 
(5) of the Well Standards in that it did not grout a potable wa­
ter supply well, located in Lexington County to a minimum of 
twenty feet, or to a depth approved by the Department, within 
five (5) days of the completion of well construction. 

The Respondent violated Section 6.H. of the Well Standards in 
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that it failed to properly label a potable water supply well with 
an identification plate immediately after construction. 

The Respondent violated Section 7.A.(11) of the Well Standards in 
that it failed to extend a potable water supply well casing a 
minimum of twelve inches above final grade. 

The Respondent violated Section 8.A. of the Well Standards in 
that it failed to complete and submit to the Department a water 
well record form with thirty days of the completion of the water 
supply well. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assessment of 
civil penalties as authorized by Code Section 44-55-90. 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) henceforth comply 
with all requirements of the Well Standards and Regulations; (2) 
either upgrade the improperly installed well or properly abandon 
it and install an approvable potable water supply well; (3) with­
in twenty (20) days of the Order date, submit to the Department 
completed water well record forms on all wells constructed by the 
Respondent since June 28, 1985; and (4) on or before April 28, 
1986, pay to the Department a one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) 
civil penalty. 

81. Consent Order 86-29-WS 
Date: May 11, 1986 
Respondent: Mr. Tommy S. Laney 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(d) in that the Laney's Trailer Park water supply system 
had not been adequately protected and maintained so as to contin­
uously provide safe and potable water free from potential hazards 
to the health of the consumers. 

Water samples collected from the Laney's Trailer Park water sup­
ply system revealed violations of the nitrate maximum contaminant 
level established in the State Primary Drinking Water Regula­
tions. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) continuously post pub­
lic notification of elevated nitrate levels in the Laney's Trail­
er Park public water supply until either nitrate levels do not 
exceed 10 mg/1 for two consecutive samples, or until the existing 
water supply is eliminated; (2) within twenty (20) days of re­
ceipt of notification from the Department of a nitrate violation, 
submit to the Department a copy of the public notification re­
quired in item one above; (3) within thirty (30) days of the a­
vailability of potable water from the Town of Dalzell, contact 
the Department to coordinate connection thereto; (4) within ten 
(10) days of connection to the Dalzell water system, physically 
disconnect the existing well and either properly abandon it or 
have it approved for some non-potable use; and (5) initiate steps 
to provide a suitable supply of water to the residents of Laney's 
Trailer Park if nitrate levels exceed 20 mg/1. 
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82. Consent Order 86-30-WS 
Date: May 15, 1986 
Facility: Wateree Correctional Institution, Swnter County 
Respondent: South Carolina Department of Corrections 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40 (a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construc­
tion permit prior to extending the water distribution system 
which serves the Wateree Correctional Institution. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department operational approval prior to placing 
the water supply extensions into operation at the Wateree Correc­
tional Institution. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty (30) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department revised "as­
built" drawings on the unpermitted water distribution lines at 
Wateree Correctional Institution; and (3) within thirty (30) days 
of the issuance of an "as-built" construction permit, obtain fi­
nal Department operational approval on the Wateree Correctional 
Institution water supply facilities. 

83. Consent Order 86-31-WS 
Date: May 16, 1986 
Facility: Wild Dunes Beach and Racquet Club, Charleston County 
Respondent: Wild Dunes Associates 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it failed to obtain a Department construction 
permit prior to the installation of a water distribution line to 
interconnect two artesian drinking water wells at the Wild Dunes 
Beach and Racquet Club. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) withhold the instal­
lation of proposed pH adjustment equipment for both wells at Wild 
Dunes Beach and Racquet Club until receipt of a Department con­
struction permit; (3) submit to the Department the name and cer­
tification nwnber of the person retained to operate this public 
water supply system; (4) submit a letter of certification from a 
licensed professional engineer certifying the installation of the 
second well, the interconnecting line, the wellhead piping, and 
approved pH adjustment equipment; (5) withhold the operation of 
all unpermitted water supply facilities at the Wild Dunes Beach 
and Racquet Club until receipt of Department operational 
approval; and (5) pay to the Department a one thousand dollar 
($1,000.00) civil penalty for any violation of the requirements 
of this Order. 

84. Consent Order 86-32-WS 
Date: May 16, 1986 
Facility: Mill Creek Estates, Greenville County 
Respondent: Mill Creek Estates Homeowners 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(e) in that it failed to collect and analyze samples of 
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water from the Mill Creek Estates water supply system for the 
months of January and February 1986. 

The Respondent violated the 
tions, R.61-58.5, in that 
monitoring test results for 
December 1985. 

State Primary Drinking Water Regula­
it failed to submit bacteriological 
the months of October, November, and 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth ensure that 
bacteriological monitoring is consistently performed on the Mill 
Creek Estates water supply system; and (2) within fifteen (15) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department the results of 
bacteriological samples collected from the Mill Creek Estates 
public water supply system for the months of October, November, 
and December 1985. 

85. Consent Order 86-33-WS 
Date: May 15, 1986 
Facility: Sumter Veneer Company, Florence County 
Respondent: Korn Industries, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) within thirty (30) days 
of the Order date, submit to the Department a proposal for a hy­
drogeologic study to assess the areal extent and severity of 
ground-water contamination (#4 diesel fuel) at the Sumter Veneer 
plant site; (2) implement the hydrogeologic assessment plan upon 
its approval by the Department; (3) submit to the Department a 
written report containing the results of the ground-water assess­
ment, to include recommendations for corrective action, if appro­
priate; and (4) amend this Order to include an appropriate sched­
ule of compliance based upon the results of the ground-water as­
sessment. 

86. Consent Order 86-34-WS 
Date: May 27, 1986 
Facility: Town of Govan Water Supply System, Bamberg County 
Respondent: Town of Govan 
Conclusions of Law: Analytical results of water samples collec­
ted from the Respondent's water supply system revealed violations 
of the microbiological maximum contaminant level established by 
the State Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(d) in that the 
Govan public water supply was not adequately protected and main­
tained so as to continuously provide safe and potable water free 
from potential hazards to the health of the consumers. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(a) in that it 
failed to obtain a Department construction permit prior to modi­
fying its public water supply system. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to placing the modi-
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fied water supply facilities into operation. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(k) in that it 
operated a public water supply system without employing an opera­
tor of the appropriate grade certified by the Board of Certifica­
tion. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within ten (10) days 
of the Order date, make arrangements for a final Department in­
spection and approval of the Govan public water supply facili­
ties; (3) within thirty (30) days of the Order date, provide the 
Department with the name of the person responsible for the opera­
tion and maintenance of the Govan public water supply facili­
ties; (4) within sixty (60) days of the Order date, correct spe­
cific deficiencies associated with the Govan water supply system; 
and (5) notify the Department's Lower Savannah District Office of 
any proposed transfer of existing chlorination equipment from 
well #l to well #2. 

87. Administrative Order 86-35-WS 
Date: June 2, 1986 
Facility: Altamont Forest Subdivision, Greenville County 
Respondent: Paris Mountain Utilities, Inc. 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-80 in that it failed to satisfactorily comply with the 
requirements of Department Consent Orders 84-1-WS and 84-2-WS. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(a) in that it 
failed to obtain a Department construction permit prior to 
installing a public water supply well. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(c) in that it 
failed to obtain Department approval prior to placing the unper­
rnitted public water supply well into operation. 

The Respondent's violations subjected it to the assesrnent of civ­
il penalties as authorized by Section 44-55-90 

Action: The Respondent was ordered to: (1) henceforth comply 
with all Department permitting requirements; (2) within thirty 
(30) days of the Order date, correct all deficiencies associated 
with the water distribution lines installed under Department Con­
struction Permit No. 407222, and provide certification that the 
construction of all lines is in accordance with approved plans 
and specifications; (3) within forty-five (45) days of the Order 
date, make arrangements with the Department for a final inspec­
tion of the water supply facilities authorized by Permit No. 
407222; (4) within ninety (90) days of the Order date, either 
submit to the Department a copy of a contract for a master­
metered connection between Altamont Forest and the Greenville 
Water System, or proceed with the necessary actions to obtain 
appropriate permits and final operational approvals for all exis­
ting Altamont Forest Subdivision water supply facilities; (5) ei­
ther subsequently connect to the Greenville water system or corn-
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plete a system upgrade in accordance with established schedules 
of compliance; (6) operate under a tap moratorium until water 
supply problems at Altamont Forest are resolved; and (7) on or 
before July 15, 1986, pay to the Department a five thousand dol­
lar ($5,000.00) civil penalty. 

88. Consent Order 86-36-WS 
Date: June 20, 1986 
Respondents: D&S Services and Mr. Preston Norton, Charleston, SC 
Conclusions of Law: D&S Services violated Code Section 
44-55-40(1) in that it engaged in the business of well contrac­
ting in the State of South Carolina without employing well dril­
lers certified by the Board of Certification. 

Mr. Preston Norton violated Code Section 44-55-40(1) in that he 
engaged in the business of well contracting in the State of South 
Carolina without obtaining certification from the Board of Certi­
fication. 

The Respondents violated the State Well Standards in that moni­
toring wells installed at the Myrtle Beach Jetport were not con­
structed in accordance with said standards. 

Action: D&S Services consented to: (1) immediately cease the 
practice of well contracting in the State of South Carolina until 
it either employs well drillers that are properly certified or 
until its present employees become certified; (2) ensure that any 
subsequent well drilling in the State of South Carolina by the 
company is supervised by at least one person, on site, who is 
properly certified by the Board of Certification; and, (3) ensure 
that any future installation of monitoring wells by its employees 
conforms with the requirements of the State Well Standards. 

Mr. Preston Norton agreed to immediately cease the practice of 
well drilling in the State of South Carolina until he is properly 
certified by the Board of Certification. 

89. Consent Order 86-37-WS 
Date: June 20, 1986 
Facility: Heritage Hall Academy, Orangeburg County 
Respondent: Heritage Hall 
Conclusions of Law: This Order was issued without adjudication 
of any issue of law. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) immediately begin and 
continue on a regular basis an operation and maintenance program 
on the Heritage Hall Academy water supply system; (2) on or be­
fore August 1, 1986, submit to the Department approvable "as­
built" plans and specifications for the Heritage Hall Academy 
water supply system; and, (3) on or before August 15, 1986, 
correct cited deficiencies on the Heritage Hall Academy water 
supply system and obtain Department certification of these 
corrections. 

90. Consent Order 86-38-WS 

333 



Date: June 20, 1986 
~lity: Mary K. Center for Special Children, Berkeley County 
Respondent: Berkeley Citizens for the Retarded and Handicapped 
Conclusions of Law: The Respondent violated Code Section 
44-55-40(a) in that it extended the water supply distribution 
system at the Mary K. Center for Special Children prior to the 
issuance of a Department construction permit. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-SS-40(c) in that it 
placed the Mary K. Center public water supply facilities into 
operation without final Department operational approval. 

The Respondent violated Code Section 44-55-40(d) in that it in­
stalled a water distribution line over a septic tank tile field, 
thereby subjecting its water system to potential contamination. 

The Respondent violated the State Primary Drinking Water Regula­
tions, R.61-68.4, in that it installed a water distibution line 
with less than the required thirty inches (30") of cover. 

Action: The Respondent consented to: (1) henceforth comply with 
all Department permitting requirements; (2) within twenty (20) 
days of the Order date, submit to the Department approvable plans 
and specifications for the installation of the water distribution 
line to serve the second building at the Mary K. Center and to 
bypass the septic tank tile field area; (3) within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of a Department construction permit, pro­
perly install the water distribution line to serve the second 
building at the Mary K. Center for Special Children and obtain 
Department approval for its use; and, (4) withhold potable use of 
the water supply facilities in the second building at the Mary K. 
Center until receipt of final Department operational approval. 
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